
1502
$3.00

DIRECTORY

OF

CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

AGENCIES, CONSULTANTS

AND PERSONNEL

FOR COLORADO

COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation
1300 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 80203
303-866-3395

oahp@chs.state.co.us
August 7, 2003



The activity that is the subject of the material has been financed in part by Federal funds
from the National Historic Preservation Act, administered by the National Park Service,
U.S. Department of the Interior.  However, the contents and opinions do not necessarily
reflect the views or policies of the U.S. Department of the Interior, nor does the mention of
the trade names or commercial products constitute an endorsement or recommendation by
the Department of the Interior.

This program receives Federal funds from the National Park Service.  Regulations of the
U.S. Department of the Interior strictly prohibit unlawful discrimination in departmental
Federally assisted programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, age or handicap.
Any person who believes he or she has been discriminated against in any program, activity,
or facility operated by a recipient of Federal assistance should write to : Director, Equal
Opportunity Program, U.S. Department of the Interior, National Park Service, 1849 C
Street N. W., Washington, D.C. 20240.

This document contains a list of persons and companies that have requested to be included
in the Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation Directory of Cultural Resource
Management Agencies, Consultants and Personnel for Colorado .  This list does not
represent an endorsement, recommendation or assumption of responsibility for the quality
of work of any consultant.  There is no guarantee implicit or implied that any work
product produced by those on the list will meet federal or state requirements.  We
recommend you contact at least three consultants and check references with previous
clients.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
State Agencies .............................................................................................................1-5

Colorado Historical Society......................................................................................1-4
Colorado Board of Land Commissioners......................................................................5
Colorado Commission of Indian Affairs.......................................................................5
Colorado Department of Transportation........................................................................5
Colorado Division of Wildlife .....................................................................................5
Colorado Division of Minerals and Geology.................................................................5

Federal Agencies ....................................................................................................... 6-17
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation ...................................................................6
Army Corp of Engineers ..........................................................................................6-7
Bureau of Indian Affairs .............................................................................................7
Bureau of Land Management ...................................................................................8-9
Bureau of Reclamation......................................................................................... 10-11
Department of Energy............................................................................................... 11
Fish & Wildlife Service ............................................................................................ 12
Forest Service ..................................................................................................... 12-14
General Services....................................................................................................... 14
National Park Service .......................................................................................... 15-17
Natural Resources Conservation Service .................................................................... 17
Office of Surface Mining........................................................................................... 17
Postal Service........................................................................................................... 17

Colorado Local Governments with Preservation Ordinances or Zoning.................. 18-27
Archaeologists at Colleges and Universities ............................................................. 28-30
Archaeologists at Museums and Institutes ............................................................... 31-32
Western Historians at Colleges and Universities...................................................... 33-34
Architecture, Planning and Historic Preservation at Colleges and Universities ............ 35
Paleontologists ......................................................................................................... 35-36
Physical Anthropologists ......................................................................................... 36-37
Repositories for Archaeological and Paleontological Materials ............................... 38-39

Consultants .............................................................................................................. 40-55
Archaeology........................................................................................................ 40-45
Architecture ........................................................................................................ 46-49
History and Architectural History......................................................................... 50-53
Landscape Architecture............................................................................................. 53
Special Cultural Resource Management Services................................................... 54-59

Selected Cultural Resource Organizations ............................................................... 60-62
Colorado Archaeological Society (CAS) .............................................................. .59-61
Colorado Arts and Crafts Society............................................................................... 61
Colorado Council of Professional Archaeologists (CCPA) ......................................... 61
Colorado Preservation Alliance/State Archives........................................................... 61
Colorado Preservation Inc. (CPI)............................................................................... 61
Crow Canyon Archaeological Center ......................................................................... 62
Heritage Area Partnership.......................................................................................... 62
National Trust for Historic Preservation ..................................................................... 62

Local Preservation Organization, Personnel Index....................................................... 64



COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1

Colorado Historical Society
Office of Archaeology & Historic Preservation
1300 Broadway
Denver, CO 80203

OFFICE OF THE STATE ARCHAEOLOGIST

PRESERVATION PLANNING

Georgianna Contiguglia
           State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO)
           Phone:    303-866-3355
           georgianna.contiguglia@chs.state.co.us
Charles Martin, Administrative Assistant
            Phone:       303-866-3392
            charles.martin@chs.state.co.us

Suzanne L. Koehler, Administrative Assistant
            Phone:       303-866-3395
            suzanne.koehler@chs.state.co.us

Susan Collins
           State Archaeologist/ Deputy SHPO - Archaeology
           Phone:    303-866-2736
           susan.collins@chs.state.co.us
Kevin Black
           Assistant State Archaeologist
           Phone:    303-866-4671
           kevin.black@chs.state.co.us
Thomas Carr
           Staff Archaeologist
           Phone:    303-866-3498
           thomas.carr@chs.state.co.us
Todd McMahon
           GIS Survey Archaeologist
           Phone:     303-866-4607
           todd.mcmahon@chs.state.co.us

Dale Heckendorn
           National and State Register Coordinator
           Phone:    303-866-4681
           dale.heckendorn@chs.state.co.us
Chris Geddes
           National and State Register Historian
           Phone:    303-866-4683
           chris.geddes@chs.state.co.us
Holly Wilson
           National and State Register Historian
           Phone:    303-866-4684
           holly.wilson@chs.state.co.us



COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

2

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT
Meg Van Ness
           Director of Information Management/Archaeologist
           Phone:    303-866-4670
           meg.vanness@chs.state.co.us
Chris Bevilacqua
             Archaeological Information Specialist
             Phone:   303-866-4608
             chris.bevilacqua@chs.state.co.us
Erin Grucz
             Architectural Information Specialist
             Phone:     303-866-3398
             erin.grucz@chs.state.co.us
Tracy Hall
           Cultural Resource Information Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-4676
           tracy.hall@chs.state.co.us
Kathryn Kehl
          GIS/Imaging Specialist
          Phone:     303-866-4709
          kathryn.kehl@chs.state.co.us
Lovella Learned Kennedy
           Archaeological Information Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-5216
           lovella.learnedkennedy@chs.state.co.us
Sarah Rothwell
              Archaeological Information Specialist
            Phone:   303-866-3303
            sarah.rothwell@chs.state.co.us
Emily Salazar
           Geographic Information Specialist
           Phone:     303-866-4608
           emily.salizar@chs.state.co.us
Mary Sullivan
           Database Administrator/Archaeologist
           Phone:    303-866-4673
           mary.sullivan@chs.state.co.us

Josh Torres
           Geographic Information Specialist/Archaeologist
           Phone:    303-866-2575
           josh.torres@chs.state.co.us



COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

3

INTERGOVERNMENTAL SERVICES

Colorado Historical Society
State Historical Fund
225 E. 16th Ave.
Suite. 260
Denver, CO 80203

PUBLIC OUTREACH/APPLICATIONS

Dan Corson
             Director of Intergovernmental Services
           Phone:    303-866-2673
           dan.corson@chs.state.co.us

Jim Green
           Compliance Coordinator
           Phone:    303-866-4674
           jim.green@chs.state.co.us

Joseph Saldibar
           Architectural Services Coordinator
           Phone:    303-866-3741
           joseph.saldibar@chs.state.co.us

John Semple
          Reception, Administrative Assistant
          Phone:     303-866-2825
          Fax:          303-866-2041
          john.semple@chs.state.co.us
Mark Wolfe
           Director and Deputy SHPO – History
           Phone:    303-866-2776
           mark.wolfe@chs.state.co.us

Mike Lucki
           Office Manager
           Phone:    303-866-2769
           mike.lucki@chs.state.co.us

Dave Deyloff
           Database Assistant
           Phone:    303-866-2716
           dave.deyloff@chs.state.co.us

Jennifer Cook
            Public Relations Advisor
            Phone:      303-866-2049
            jennifer.cook@chs.state.co.us

Lyle Miller
           Technical Advisor
           Phone:    303-866-2779
           lyle.miller@chs.state.co.us

Rachel Simpson
           Technical Advisor
           Phone:    303-866-3493
           rachel.simpson@chs.state.co.us



COLORADO HISTORICAL SOCIETY

4

PUBLIC OUTREACH/APPLICATIONS
Continued

PROJECTS MANAGEMENT

CONTRACTS AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Alyson McGee
           Public Outreach Coordinator
           Phone:    303-866-2809
           Alyson.mcgee@chs.state.co.us

James Stratis
           Preservation Projects Manager
           Phone:    303-866-2822
           james.stratis@chs.state.co.us
Estella Cole
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-2896
           estella.cole@chs.state.co.us
Gheda Gayou
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-2835
           gheda.gayou@chs.state.co.us
Jonathan Held
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-2851
           jon.held@chs.state.co.us
Jim Joy
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-3536
           jim.joy@chs.state.co.us
Nan Rickey
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           Phone:    303-866-2976
           nan.rickey@chs.state.co.us

Vera LaCrue
            Grants Assistant
            Phone:    303-866-2961
            vera.lacrue@chs.state.co.us
Gloria Muniz
          Contracts Officer
          Phone:      303-866-3067
          gloria.muniz@chs.state.co.us
Cyril Padilla
          Grants Assistant
          Phone:      303-866-3043
          cyril.padilla@chs.state.co.us
Pat Wilson
          Grants Assistant
          Phone:       303-866-2887
          pat.wilson@chs.state.co.us



SELECTED COLORADO STATE AGENCIES

• State Archaeology or
• Paleontology Permit Holder

5

Colorado Board of Land Commissioners
1313 Sherman St.
Room 620
Denver, CO 80203

Charles Bedford
          Director
          Phone:     303-866-3454
          Fax:         303-866-3152

Colorado Commission of Indian Affairs
Lt. Governor's Office
130 State Capitol
Denver, CO 80203

Jane Norton
          Lt. Governor
Karen Wilde-Rogers
          Executive Secretary
          Phone:     303-866-3027
          Fax:         303-866-5469

Colorado Department of Transportation*
Office of Environmental Services
4201 E. Arkansas
Denver, CO 80222

Mary Andrews
          Reception
          Phone:     303-757-9448
          Fax:         303-757-9445
          mary.andrews@dot.state.co.us
Daniel Jepson
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     303-757-9631
          daniel.jepson@dot.state.co.us
OD Hand
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     303-757-9158
          o.d.hand@dot.state.co.us
Lisa Schoch
          Staff Historian
          Phone:     303-512-4258
          lisa.schoch@dot.state.co.us
Sally Pearce
          Scenic and Historic Byways Coordinator
          Phone:     303-757-9786
          sally.pearce@dot.state.co.us
Steve Wallace
          Paleontologist
          Phone:     303-757-9632
          steve.wallace@dot.state.co.us

Colorado Division of Wildlife
6060 Broadway
Denver, CO 80216

Ted Washington
          Wildlife Biologist
          Phone:      303-291-7231

Colorado Division of Minerals and Geology
1313 Sherman St.
Rm. 215
Denver, CO 80203

Loretta Pineda
          Phone:      303-866-3567
          Fax:          303-832-8106



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 6

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation
Denver Office
12136 W. Bayaud Ave.
Ste. 330
Lakewood, CO 80226

Reception
           Phone:     303-969-5110
           Fax:         303-969-5115
Jane Crisler
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           jcrisler@achp.gov
Carol LeGard
          Historic Preservation Specialist
          clegard@achp.gov
Valerie Hauser
           Native American Coordinator
           vhauser@achp.gov
Cornelia (Lee) E. Keatinge
          Program Analyst
          lkeatinge@achp.gov
Margie Nowick
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           mnowick@achp.gov
Alan Stanfill
          Program Analyst
          astanfill@achp.gov

Army, U.S.
Fort Carson, Directorate of Environmental
Compliance & Management
801 Tevis St., Bldg. 302
Fort Carson, CO 80913-4000

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Denver Regulatory Office
9307 South Wdsworth Blvd.
Littleton, CO 80128-6901

Albuquerque District
4101 Jefferson Plaza NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109-3435

Randy Korgel
          Cultural Resources Team Leader
          Phone:     719-526-3728
          randy.korgel@carson.army.mil
Pamela Cowen
          Historical Archaeologist/Historian/Collections
          Manager/Curator
          Phone:        719-526-3806
          pamela.cowen@us.army.mil

Reception
         Phone:      303-979-3120
        www.usace.army.mil

Greg Everhart
          Phone:     505-342-3352
Ronald Kneebone
          Phone:     505-342-3355
Clay Mathers
          Phone:     505-342-3255
John D. Schelberg
          Phone:     505-342-3359



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 7

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers continued

Environmental & Economics Section
Planning Branch
215 N. 17th St.
Omaha, NE 68102-4978

Sacramento District
1325 J. St.
Sacramento, CA 95814

Reception
          Phone:     402-221-4886
Rebecca J. Otto
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     402-221-3070
          Fax:         402-221-3030
          rebecca.j.otto@usace.army.mil

Richard Perry
         Phone:      916-557-5218
         rperry@spk.usace.army.mil

Cherie Johnson-Waldear
          Phone:      916-557-6818
          ejohnston-waldear@spk.usace.army.mil

Mark Kodack
          Phone:       916-557-7856
          mkodack@spk.usace.army.mil

Bureau of Indian Affairs
Environmental Quality Services
P. O. Box 26567
Albuquerque, NM 87125-6567

Bruce G. Harrill
          Area Archaeologist
          Phone:       505-346-7111



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 8

Bureau of  Land Management
Colorado State Office
2850 Youngfield
Lakewood, CO 80215

Glenwood Springs Field Office
50649 Highway 6 and 24, PO Bx 1009
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602

Grand Junction Field Office
2815 H Rd.
Grand Junction, CO 81506

Gunnison Field Office
216 North Colorado
Gunnison, CO 81230

Kremmling Field Office
2103 Park Ave.
P.O. Box 68
Kremmling, CO 80459

Reception
        Phone:        303-239-3647
        Fax:            303-239-3808
Dan Haas
        Cultural Heritage Program Manager
        Archaeologist
        Phone:        303-239-3647
        dan_haas@co.blm.gov
Carl Barna
        Regional Historian
        Phone:         303-239-3933
        carl_barna@co.blm.gov

Reception
        Phone:         970-947-2800
        Fax:              970-947-2829
Steve Bennett
        Associate Field Manager
         Steve_bennett@co.blm.gov
Cheryl Harrison
        Archaeologist
        Cheryl_harrison@co.blm.gov

Reception
          Phone:     970-244-3038
          Fax:         970-244-3083

Mike Berry
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-244-3035
          Mberry@co.blm.gov

Aline LaForge

         Archeologist/Fire Team
         Phone:      970-244-3038
         aline_laforge@co.blm.gov

Dave Lazorchak
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-641-0471
          Fax:         970-641-1928
          David_lazorchak@co.blm.gov

Frank Rupp
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-724-3004
          Fax:          970-724-9590
          Frank_rupp@co.blm.gov



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 9

Bureau of Land Management, continued

Little Snake Field Office
455 Emerson St.
Craig, CO 81625

Royal Gorge Field Office
3170 E. Main St.
Canon City, CO 81212

San Juan Field Office
15 Burnett Court
Durango, CO 81301

Dolores Public Lands Office
100 N. 6th Ave., PO Box 210
Dolores, CO 81323

San Luis Valley
1830 West Highway 160
Monte Vista, CO 81144

Uncompahgre Field Office
2505 S. Townsend Ave.
Montrose, CO 81401

White River Field Office
73544 Highway 64
Meeker, CO 81641

 Note that additional BLM listings are shown under

Henry (Hal) Keesling
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-826-5095
          Fax:         970-826-5002
          hal_keesling@co.blm.gov

Monica Weimer
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     719-269-8557
          Fax:         719-269-8599
          Mweimer@co.blm.gov

Martin Weimer
          Phone:     719-269-8572
          Martin_weimer@co.blm.gov

Kristie Arrington
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-385-1340
          Fax:         970-385-1375
          karrington@co.blm.gov

Brooke Simpson   
          Phone:         970-882-6818

Vincent Spero
            Archaeologist
            Phone:       719-852-6242
            Fax:            719-852-6250
            Vspero@fs.fed.us

Julie Coleman
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-240-5303
          julie_coleman@co.blm.gov

Michael Selle
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-878-3829
          Fax:         970-878-3805
          Mselle@co.blm.gov
“Archaeologists at Museums and Institutions”



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 10

Bureau of Reclamation
Land, Recreation and Cultural Office
D-5300
P.O. Box 25007
Denver, CO 80225-0007

Albuquerque Area Office
505 Marquette, NW, Ste. 1313
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Western Colorado Area Office
North Division
2764 Compass Dr.
Grand Junction, CO 81506

Western Colorado Area Office
Southern Division
835 E. 4th Ave.
Rm. 400
Durango, CO 81301

Thomas Lincoln
          Archaeologist and Preservation Officer
          Phone:     303-445-3311
          tlincoln@do.usbr.gov

Toni Linenberger
          Historian
          Phone:     303-445-2912
          tlinenberger@do.usbr.gov

Christine Pfaff
          Historian
          Resource Management and Planning
          Phone:     303-445-2712
          Fax:         303-445-6352
         cpfaff@do.usbr.gov

Joe Simonds
          Historian/Webmaster
          Phone:     303-445-2916
         jsimonds@do.usbr.gov

Brit Allan Storey
          Senior Historian
          Phone:     303-445-2918
          bstorey@do.usbr.gov

Signa Larralde
          Archaeologist
          Phone:       505-248-5357
          slarralde@uc.usbr.gov

Reception
          Phone:     970-248-0618
          Fax:         970-248-0601

Mike Andrews
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-385-6511
          Fax:         970-385-6605
          mandrews@uc.usbr.gov

Warren F.X. Huxley
             Archaeologist
             Phone:     970-385-6548
             Fax:         970-385-6605
             whurley@uc.usbr.gov



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 11

Bureau of Reclamation, continued

Eastern Colorado Area Office*
11056 West County Rd. 18E
Loveland, CO 80537

Great Plains Regional Office GP- 2100
P.O. Box 36900
Billings, MT 59107-6900

Nebraska-Kansas Area Office
P.O. Box 1607
Grand Island, NE 68802-1607

Regional Office- Upper Colorado
125 S. State St., Rm. 7423
Salt Lake City, UT 84138-1102

Wyoming Area Office
P.O. Box 1630
Mills, WY 82644

Robert Burton
       Archaeologist
       Phone:         970-962-4361
       rburton@gp.usbr.gov

Brad A. Coutant
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     406-247-7722
          Fax:         406-247-7793
          bcoutant@gp.usbr.gov

Bill Chada
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     308-389-4622 ext. 219
          Fax:         308-389-4780
          bchada@gp.usbr.gov

Nancy Coulam Archaeologist
           Archaeologist
           Phone      801-524-3684
           ncoulam@uc.usbr.gov

Dale Austin
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     307-261-5607
          Fax:         307-261-5683
          daustin@gp.usbr.gov

Department of Energy
Western Area Power Administration
P.O. Box 281213
Lakewood, CO 80228-8213

Reception
          Phone:     720-962-7253
          Fax:         720-962-7263

Mary Barger
          Historic Preservation Officer

Nick Chevance
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     720-962-7254



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 12

Fish and Wildlife Service, U.S.
Region 6
Denver Federal Center
P.O. Box 25486
Denver, CO 80225

Rhoda Lewis
          Regional Archaeologist
          Phone:     303-236-8103
          Fax:         303-236-4792
          rhoda_lewis@fws.gov

USDA Forest Service
Rocky Mountain Region
740 Simms
P.O. Box 25127
Lakewood, CO 80225

Arapaho-Roosevelt National Forest
240 W. Prospect
Fort Collins, CO 80526

Grand Mesa, Uncompahgre, & Gunnison
National Forest
2250 Highway 50
Delta, CO 81416

     Collbran, Grand Junction & Paonia
     Ranger Districts
     2777 Crossroads Blvd., Ste. A
     Grand Junction, CO 81506
     Collbran, CO 81624

Terri Liestman
          Historic Preservation Officer
          Phone:     303-275-5051
          tliestman@fs.fed.us

Jeff Overturf
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     303-275-5048
          Fax:         303-275-5075
          joverturf01@fs.fed.us

E. Sue Struthers
          Archaeologist
          Phone:    970-494-2727
          sstruthers@fs.fed.us

Nicole Branton
           Archaeologist
           Phone:     970-494-2726
           nbranton@fs.fed.us

Leigh Ann Hunt
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-874-6691
          Fax:         970-874-6698
         lhunt@fs.fed.us

Sally Crum
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-263-5830
          Fax:         970-487-3094
          scrum@fs.fed.us



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 13

USDA Forest Service continued
     Norwood and Ouray Ranger Districtst
     P.O. Box 388
     Norwood, CO 81423

     Pikes Peak, South Park & South Platte
     Ranger Districts
     19316 Goddard Ranch Court
     Morrison, CO 80456

Pike and San Isabel National Forests
Comanche & Cimarron National Grasslands
2840 Kachina Dr.
Pueblo, CO 81008

Leadville, Salida & San Carlos Ranger
Districts
3170 E. Main St.
Canon City, CO 81212

Comanche and Cimarron National
Grasslands
1420 East 3rd St.
La Junta, CO 81050

Rio Grande National Forest
1803 W. Highway 160
Monte Vista, CO 81144

Medicine Bow-Routt National Forest
29587 West US 40, Ste. 20 (925 Weiss Dr.)
Steamboat Springs, CO 80487

San Juan-National Forest
Supervisor's Office
15 Burnett Ct.
Durango, CO 81301

Bob McKeever
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-327-4261
          Fax:         970-327-4854
          rmckeever@fs.fed.us
Curtis Fair
          Archaeologist
          Phone:       303-275-5610
          cfair@fs.fed.us

Al Kane
          Heritage Resource Program Manager
          Phone:     719-553-1505
          Fax:         719-543-8926
          akane@fs.fed.us

Steven Segin
          Phone:      719-269-8706
         ssegin@fs.fed.us

Michelle Stevens
          Archaeologist
          Phone:    719-384-2181
          Fax:        719-384-7647
          mstevens@fs.fed.us

Vincent Spero
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     719-852-6242
          Fax:         719-852-6250
          vspero@fs.fed.us

Sue Struthers
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-494-2727
          Fax:         970-870-2284
         sstruthers@fs.fed.us

Joanne Sanfilippo
             Archaeologist
             Phone:     970-870-2210
             jmsanfilippo.fs.fed.us

Linda Farnsworth
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-385-1250
          Fax:         970-385-1243
          lfarnsworth@fs.fed.us



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 14

USDA Forest Service, continued

Dolores Ranger District
100 N. Sixth, PO Box 210
Dolores, CO 81323

Columbine West Ranger District
110 W. 11th St.
Durango, CO 81301

Pagosa Ranger District
180 Second St.
P.O. Box 310
Pagosa Springs, CO 81147

White River National Forest
Supervisor's Office
900 Grand Ave.
P.O. Box 948
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602

Elaine Sherman
           District Archaeologist
           Phone:     970-882-6833

Vincent MacMillan
           Phone:     970-882-6832
           mmacmillian@fs.fed.us

Bruce Bourcy
          Acting District Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-385-1274
          Fax:         970-385-1243

Gary Fairchild
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-264-1514
          Fax:         970-264-1538
          gfairchild@fs.fed.us

Bill Kight
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-945-2521
          Fax:         970-945-3266
          bkight@fs.fed.us

Alice Gustafson
          Phone:     970-945-3305
          Fax:         970-945-3266
          agustafson@fs.fed.us

Andele Worthington
           Phone:     970-945-3304
           Aworthington@fs.fed.us

Andrea Brogan
            Phone:      970-945-3204
            abrogan@fs.fed.us

General Services Administration
Rocky Mountain Region
Denver Federal Center
Building 41 Portfolio Management
Denver, CO 80225-0546

Steve Burke
          Regional Historic Preservation Manager
          303-236-7131 ext. 294
          steve.burke@gsa.gov



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 15

National Park Service
Intermountain Region, Cultural Resources &
National Register Program Services,
Intermountain Support Office
12795 W. Alameda Pkwy.
P.O. Box 25287
Denver, CO 80225-0287

Natural Resources, Geological
PO Box 25287
Denver, CO 80225

Midwest Archeological Center
100 Centennial Mall North
Federal Building, Room 474
Lincoln, NE 68508

Adrienne Anderson
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     303-969-2846
          adrienne_anderson@nps.gov
Linda Clement
          Curator
          Phone:      303-969-6691
          Linda_clement@nps.gov
Richard Cronenberger
          Interim Program Manager/Historical Architect
          Phone:     303-969-2880
          rick_cronenberger@nps.gov
Sayre Hutchinson
          Historical Architect
          Phone:     303-969-2157
          sayre_hutchinson@nps.gov
Thomas Keohan
          Historic Landscape Architect
          Phone:     303-969-2897
          tom_keohan@nps.gov
Dave Ruppert
          Ethnographer
          Phone: 303-969-2897
          dave_ruppert@nps.gov
Lysa Wegman-French
          Historian
          Phone:     303-969-2842
          lysa_wegman-french@nps.gov
Rodd L. Wheaton
          Associate Regional Director for Cultural Resouces
          Phone:     303-969-2895
           rodd_wheaton@nps.gov
Christine Whitacre
          Historian
          Phone:     303-969-2885
          christine_whitacre@nps.gov
Mathew Wilson, Curator
           Phone:     303-9692885
          mathew_wilson@nps.gov

Greg McDonald   
          Paleontology Program Director
          Phone:      303-969-2821, Fax: 303-987-6792
          greg_mcdonald@nps.gov

Mark Lynott
          Supervisory Archaeologist
Douglas Scott
          Supervisory Archaeologist



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 16

National Park Service, continued

Bent's Old Fort
35110 Highway 194 East
La Junta, CO 81050-9523

Black Canyon of the Gunnison
102 Elk Creek
Gunnison, CO 81230

Curecanti National Recreation Area
102 Elk Creek
Gunnison, CO 81230

Florissant Fossil Beds
P.O. Box 185
Florissant, CO 80816-0185

Great Sand Dunes National Park
11500 Highway 150
Mosca, CO 81146-9798

Dinosaur National Monument
4545 Highway 40 East
Dinosaur, CO 81610

Rocky Mountain National Park
Estes Park, CO 80517-8397

Nancy Russell
          Curator
          Phone:     719-383-5026
          Fax:         719-383-5031

Forest Frost
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-641-2337 ext. 250
          Fax:         970-641-3127

Ken Stallnecker
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-641-2337 ext. 225
          Fax:         970-641-3127

Thomas Ulrich
          Resources Management
          Phone:     719-748-3253
          Fax:         719-748-3164

Fred Bunch
          Chief of Resources
          Phone:     719-378-2312 ext. 223
          Fax:         719-378-2594

Wayne Prokopetz
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     435-781-7722
          a_wayne_prokopetz@cnps.gov

William Butler
          Phone:     970-586-1332
          Fax:         970-586-1310
          bill_butler@nps.gov



FEDERAL AGENCIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 17

National Park Service, continued

Mesa Verde National Park
Mesa Verde, CO 81330

Hovenweep National Monument
McElmo Route
Cortez, CO 81321

Kathy Fiero
          Archaeologist (Stabilization)
          Phone:  970-529-5074
          kathy_fiero@nps.gov

Larry Nordby
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     970-529-5000
          Fax:         970-529-4637
          larry_nordby@nps.gov

Linda Towle
          Chief, Research & Resource Management
          Phone:     970-529-4635
          Fax:         970-529-4637
          linda_towle@nps.gov

Melissa Memory
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     435-678-2219
          Fax:          435-678-3018
          melissa_ memory@nps.gov

Natural Resources Conservation Service
655 Parfet St.
Room E200C
Lakewood, CO 80215-5517

Reception
          Phone:     720-544-2815
Allen Green
          State Conservationist
Marsha Sims
          Staff Archaeologist
          marsha.sims@co.usda.gov

Office of Surface Mining, U.S.
Western Regional Coordinating Center
1999 Broadway
Ste. 3320
Denver, CO 80202

Foster Kirby
          Archaeologist
          Phone:     303-844-1467
          Fax:         303-844-1545
          fkirby@osmre.gov

US Postal Service
Denver Facilities Service Office
8055 E. Tufts Ave., Ste. 400
Denver, CO 80237-2881

Cynthia (Cindy) Marie Nelson
            Historic Preservation Coordinator, Real Estate Specialist
          Phone:     303-220-6549
          Fax:         303-220-6536
          cnelson@email.usps.gov



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 18

CITIES
Alamosa
Historic Preservtion Advisory Committee
PO Box 419
Alamosa, CO 81101

Don Kosekin
           Public Works director
           Phone      719-589-6631
           Fax           719-589-3640
           Pubwrks@cc.alamosa.co.us:

Aspen CLG
Historic Preservation Committee
Aspen/Pitkin Community Development Dept.
130 South Galena
Aspen, CO 81611

Amy Guthrie
          Historic Preservation Officer
          Phone:      970-920-5096
          Fax:          970-920-5197
          Amyg@ci.aspen.co.state

Aurora CLG

Historic Sites Division
170 South Chambers Rd.
Aurora, CO 80012

James Rakke ,
          Historic Presevation Specialist
          Phone:      303-361-2999
          Fax:          303-361-2998
          Jrakke@ci.aurora.co.us

Basalt
Historic Preservation Board
Town of Basalt
101 Midland Ave.
Basalt, CO 81621-8305

Glenn Hartmann
          Town Planner
          Phone:      970-927-4701 ext. 202
          Fax:          970-927-4703

Bennett
Historic Preservation Commission
355 4th St.
Bennett, CO 80102

Tam Intermill
          Town Clerk
          Phone:      303-644-3249
          Fax:          303-644-4125

Berthoud
Historic Preservation Commission
594 4th Street
Berthoud, CO 80513-2229

Elizabeth Kearneyr
          Phone:       970-532-3594
          Fax:            970-532-3603
          elkesq@msn.com

Black Hawk
Historic & Architectural Review Commission
City of Black Hawk
P.O. Box 17
Black Hawk, CO 80422

Brook Svoboda
          Development Coordinator
          Phone:      303-582-0615
          Fax:          303-582-2239

Boulder CLG
Landmark Preservation Advisory Board
Boulder Planning Department
P.O. Box 791
Boulder, CO 80306

Ruth McHeyser
          Phone:      303-441-3292
          Fax:          303-441-4210
          mcheyserr@ci.boulder.co.us

Breckenridge CLG
Planning Commission
Community Development Department
Town of Breckenridge
P.O. Box 168
Breckenridge, CO 80424

Jeff Hunt
          Phone:      970-453-3184
          Fax:          970-547-3132
          jeffh@ci.breckenridge.co.us



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 19

Castle Rock CLG

Historic Preservation Board
Town of Castle Rock
100 North  Wilcox St.
Castle Rock, CO 80104

Jeff Brasel
          Development Review Planner
          Phone:      720-733-2205
          Fax:          720-733-2207
          jbrasel@ci.castlerock.co.us

Cedaredge
Historic Preservation Advisory Board
Town of Cedaredge
P.O. Box 398
Cedaredge, CO 81413

Jerre Doss
          Town Clerk & Manager
          Phone:      970-856-3123
          Fax:          970-856-7292
          drdoss@bewellnet.com

Central City CLG
Historic Preservation Commission
P.O. Box 249
Central City, CO 80427

Jenny Nowak
          City Clerk
          Phone:      303-582-5251 ext. 402
          Fax:          303-582-5817
          Fax:          303-642-0429

Colorado Springs CLG

Historic Preservation Board
Comprehensive Planning/ Land Use Section
City of Colorado Springs
P.O. Box 1575, Mail Code 320
Colorado Springs, CO 80901-1575

Tim Scanlon
          Phone:      719-385-5394
          Fax:          719-385-5389
          tscanlon@ci.colospgs.co.us
          www.colorado-springs.com

Cortez
Historic Preservation Board
City of Cortez
210 East Main St.
Cortez, CO 81321

Dawn McCabe-Lightenberger
          Executive Assistant to City Manager
          Phone:      970-565-3402
          Fax:          970-565-8172
          dmccabe@cityofcortez.com

Craig
Planning Commission
300 West 4th St.
Craig, CO 81625

Shirley Seely
          City Clerk
          Phone:      970-824-8151 ext. 308
          Fax:          970-824-6539

Crested Butte CLG
Board of Zoning & Architectural Review
Town of Crested Butte
P.O. Box 39
Crested Butte, CO 81224

Molly Minneman
          Building Assistant
          Phone:      970-349-5338
          Fax:          970-349-6626
          molly@crestedbutte.cc

Cripple Creek CLG

Historic Preservation Commission
P.O. Box 430
Cripple Creek, CO 80813

Larry Manning
          Planning Director
          Phone:      719-689-3316
          Fax:          719-689-3288
          planning@cripple-creek.co.us

Delta
Historic Preservation Board
City of Delta
360 Main St.
Delta, CO 81416-8137

William LaPointe
          Director of Parks, Recreation and Culture
          Phone:      970-874-7566 ext. 124
          Fax:          970-874-8776
          blapointe@doci.net



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 20

Denver CLG
Landmark Preservation Commission
Denver Planning Office
201 West Colfax Ave.
Denver, CO 80202

Devon Buckels
          Associate City Planner
          Phone:      720-865-2931
          Fax:          720-865-3056
          devon.buckels@ci.denver.co.us

Dolores
Planning and Zoning Commission
Town of Dolores
P.O. Box 630
Dolores, CO 81323

Rhonda Lancaster
          Town Clerk
          Phone:      970-882-7720
          Fax:          970-882-2224

Durango CLG
Historic Preservation Board
Planning & Community Development
949 East 2nd Ave.
Durango, CO 81301

Vicki Vandegrift
          Phone:      970-385-2890
          Fax:          970-385-7786
          vandegriftvs@ci.durango.co.us

Edgewater
Landmark Preservation Commission
2421 Newland St.
Edgewater, CO 80214

Connie Fox
          City Historian
          Phone:      303-234-9567
          Fax:          303-232-4201
          cojofox@aol.com

Elizabeth
Restore Elizabeth Historic Advisory Board (REHAB)
P.O. Box 159
Elizabeth, CO 80107

Larry Szynkowski
          Community Development Director
          Phone:      303-646-4166
          Fax:          303-646-9434

Englewood
Planning and Zoning Commission
Office of Neighborhood & Business Development
City of Englewood
3400 South Elati, Room 200
Englewood, CO 80110

Lauri Dannemiller
          Phone:      303-762-2352
          Fax:          303-783-6867

Erie
Historic Preservation Commission
Town of Erie
645 Holbrook, P.O. Box 750
Erie, CO 80516

Deborah Bachelder
          Community Development Planner
          Phone:      303-926-2770
          Fax:          303-926-2705
          dbachelder@ci.ene.co.us

Fort Collins CLG
Landmark Preservation Commission
Fort Collins Planning Department
P.O. Box 580
Fort Collins, CO 80522

Carol Tunner
          Phone:      970-221-6597
          Fax:          970-224-6111
          ctunner@ci.fort-collins.co.us
          www.ci.fort-collins.co.us

Fort Lupton CLG

Historic Preservation Board
P.O. Box 148
Fort Lupton, CO 80621

Brian Grubb
          City Planner
          Phone:      303-857-6694
          Metro:      303-607-1263
          Fax:          303-857-0351
          planner@frii.net



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 21

Frederick
Town Board of Trustees
Town of Frederick
P.O. Box 435
401 Locust St.
Frederick, CO 80530

Edward Taglienpe
          Mayor
          Phone:      303-833-2388
          Metro:      303-659-8729
          Fax:          303-833-3817

Frisco
Historic Preservation Board
Town of Frisco
P.O. Box 4100
Frisco, CO 80443

Joselyn Mills
          Phone:      970-668-5276
          Fax:          970-668-0677
          jocelynm@townoffrisco.com

Fruita
Historic Preservation Board
325 E. Aspen Ave
Fruita, CO 81521-2203

Yvonne Piquette
          Admininstrative Assistant
          Phone:      970-858-3663
          Fax:          970-858-3665
          yp@fruita.org

Georgetown CLG

Design and Review Commission
P.O. Box 426
Georgetown, CO 80444

Paul McKenna
          Town Administrator
          Phone:      303-569-2555 ext. 3
          Fax:          303-569-2705
          gtownadmin@earthlink.net

Glenwood Springs CLG
Historic Preservation Commission
City of Glenwood Springs
806 Cooper Ave.
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Mike Pelletier
          Community Development Planner
          Phone:      970-928-6028
          Fax:          970-945-2597
          mpelletier@ci.glenwood-springs.co.us

Golden CLG

Historic Preservation Board
City of Golden
1445 10th St.
Golden, CO 80401

Charles L. Hearn
          City Planner
          Phone:      303-384-8096
          Fax:          303-384-8161
          chearn@ci.golden.co.us

Grand Junction
Historic Preservation Board
Community Development Department
City of Grand Junction
250 North 5th St.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Kristen Ashbeck
          Phone:      970-244-1437
          Fax:          970-244-1599
          kristena@ci.grandjct.co.us

Greeley CLG
Historic Preservation Commission
City of Greeley
651 10th Ave.
Greeley, CO 80631

Betsy Kellums
           Historic Preservation Specialist
           Phone:     970-350-9222
           Fax:         970-350-9475
           kellumsb@ci.greeley.co.us

Gunnison
Historic Preservation Commission
P.O. Box 239
Gunnison, CO 81230

Colleen Hannon
          Community Development Director
          Phone:      970-641-8152
          Fax:          970-641-8051
          colleen@ci.gunnison.co.us



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 22

Hugo
Historic Preservation Advisory Board
P.O.  Box 367
Hugo, CO 80821

Gary Ensign
           Town Manager
           Phone:      719/743-2485
           Fax: 719/743-2447

Idaho Springs CLG

Historic Preservation Review Commission
1711 Miner St., Box 907
Idaho Springs, CO 80452

Julie Holmes
          Assistant to the Mayor
          Phone:      303-567-4421
          Metro:      303-573-1510
          Fax:          303-567-4955
          admin@idahospringsco.com

Lafayette CLG

Historic Preservation Board
1290 South Public Rd.
Lafayette, CO 80026

Karen Westover
          Assistant to City Administrator
          Phone:      303-665-5506 ext. 3332
          Fax:          303-665-2153
          karenw@cityoflafayette.com

Lake City CLG
Town Board of Trustees
Town of Lake City
P.O. Box 544
Lake City, CO 81235

Michelle Pierce
          Phone:      970-944-2333
          Fax:          970-944-2337
          lakecity@youngminds.com

Lakewood
Landmark Preservation Committee
Department of Community Resources, Heritage,
Culture and the Arts
Lakewood's Heritage Center
797 South Wadsworth Blvd.
Lakewood, CO 80226

Winifred Filipunas
          Sites & Exhibits Curator
          Phone:      303-987-7893
          Fax:          303-987-7851
          winfil@lakewood.org

Lamar
Historic Preservation Advisory Board
102 East Parmenter
Lamar, CO 81052-3299

Jeff Anderson
           City Administrator
           Phone:       719-336-4376
           Fax:            719-336-2787
           jeff.anderson@ci.lamar.co.us

Larkspur
Historic Preservation Commission
P.O. Box 310
Larkspur, CO 80118

Wanda Hertz
          Mayor
          Phone:      303-681-2324
          Fax:          303-681-2325

La Veta
Historic Preservation Committee
P.O. Box 174
204 South Main St.
La Veta, CO 81055

Nancy Culbreath
          Town Clerk
          Phone:      719-742-3631
          Fax:          719-742-5420

Leadville
Planning & Zoning Commission
City of Leadville
800 Harrison Ave.
Leadville, CO 80461

Linda Hollenback
          Director of Administrative Services
          Phone:      719-486-2092
          Fax:          719-486-1040
          hollenback@chaffee.net



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 23

Littleton CLG
Historic Preservtion Board
Littleton Historical Museum
6028 South Gallup
Littleton, CO 80120

Mary Roberts
          City Planner
          Phone:      303-795-3748
          Fax:          303-795-3856
          mroberts@littletongov.org

Longmont CLG

Landmark Designation Commission
Longmont Planning Office
350 Kimbark St.
Civic Center Complex
Longmont, CO 80501

Ryan Kragerud
          Planner
          Phone:      303-774-4619
          Fax:          303-651-8696
          ryan.kragerud@ci.longmont.co.us

Louisville
Historic Preservation Commission
749 Main St.
Louisville, CO 80027

Meredyth Muth
          Phone:      303-666-6565 ext. 504
          Fax:          303-673-9043
          muthm@ci.louisville.co.us

Loveland Historic Preservation Commission
500 E. 3rd St.
Loveland, CO 80537

Greg George
           Phone: 970/962-2521
           Fax: 970/962-2904
           george@ci.loveland.co.us

Manitou Springs CLG
Historic Preservation Commission
Manitou Springs Planning Department
606 Manitou Ave.
Manitou Springs, CO 80829

Michelle Anthony
          Planner
          Phone:      719-685-4398
          Fax:          719-685-5233
          msmma@ci.manitou-springs.co.us

Meeker
Historic Preservation Committee
345 Market St.
Meeker, CO 81641-3421

Sharon Day
          Town Planner
          Phone:      970-878-5344
          Fax:          970-878-4513

Nederland
Planning Commission
45 West 1st  St.
P.O. Box 396
Nederland, CO 80366

Sheridan Garcia
          Town Clerk
          Phone:      303-258-3266
          Fax:          303-444-0393
          sheridang@town.nederland.co.us

New Castle
Historic Preservation Commission
Town of New Castle
P.O. Box 90
New Castle, CO 81647

Mike Blair
          Town Planner
          Phone:      970-984-2311

Northglenn
Historic Preservation Commission
Community Relations
City of Northglenn
11701 Community Center Dr.
Northglenn, CO 80233

Celeste Flores
          Phone:      303-450-8751
          Fax:          303-450-8708



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 24

Pagosa Springs CLG
Historic Preservation Board
P.O. Box 1859
Pagosa Springs, CO 81147

Tamara Allen
          Town Planner
          Phone:      970-264-4151
          Fax:          970-264-4634
          tamara.allen@centurytel.net

Parker
Landmarks Commission
20120 East Main St.
Parker, CO 80134

Carol B. Kuhn
          Planner I
          Phone:      303-841-2332
          Fax:          303-841-3223

Pueblo
Historic Preservation Commissioin
211 East D. Street
Pueblo, CO 81003

Dave Cockrell
            Dept. of Community Development
            City of Pueblo
            Phone:      719-583-4489
            Fax:           719-543-0572
            dcockrell@ci.pueblo.co.us

Rangley
Rangley Museum
Box 131
Rangley, CO 81648

Vickie Claybaugh
          Director
          Phone:      970-675-8912
          Fax:          970-675-5406

Red Cliff
Historic Preservation Commission
Town of Red Cliff
P.O. Box 40
Red Cliff, CO 81649

Bob Slagle
          Phone:      970-827-5303
          Fax:          970-827-5300
          dogbob@vail.net

Rico
Historic Preservation Committee
P.O. Box 56
Rico, CO 81332

Eric Heil
          Town Manager
          Phone:      970-967-2863
          Fax:          970-967-2862
          ericheil@frontier.net

Rifle
Historic Preservation Board Planning Commission
P.O. Box 1908
Rifle, CO 81650

David Hawker
          City Manager
          Phone:      970-625-2121
          Fax:          970-625-3210

Silt
Historical Preservation Committee
Town of Silt
Box 70
Silt, CO 81657

Charlene Springsteel
          Town Clerk
          Phone:      970-876-2353
          Fax:          970-876-2937

Silver Plume
Zoning Board
Town of Silver Plume
Drawer F
Silver Plume, CO 80476

Janine Weeds
          Town Clerk
          Phone:      303-569-2363
          Fax:          303-569-2363

Steamboat Springs CLG
Historic Preservation Advisory Commission
Intergovernmental Services
137 10th St., P.O. Box 775088
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477-5088

Laureen Schaffer
          Phone:      970-871-8278
          Fax:          970-879-8851
          lschaffer@steamboat-springs.net



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 25

Salida
Historic Preservation Commission
P.O. Box 417, 124 E. Street
Salida, CO 81201

Jennifer Phelan
           Phone:   719/539-2311
           Fax:       719/539-4555
           jwphelan@yahoo.com

Telluride CLG

Historic & Architectural Review Commission
Town of Telluride
P.O. Box 397
Telluride, CO 81435

Hal Hutchinson
          Preservation Planner
          Phone:      970-728-2161
          Fax:          970-728-3078
          hhutchinson@town.telluride.co.us

Walden CLG
Historic Preservation Board
Town of Walden
P.O. Box 489
Walden, CO 80480

Kyle Fliniau
          Phone:      970-723-8240
          Fax:          970-723-4512
          kfliniau@aol.com

Westminster
Historic Landmark Board
4800 W. 92nd Ave.
Westminster, CO 80030

Vicki Bunsen
           Phone:      303-430-2400 x. 2236
           Fax:          303-650-0158
           Vbunsen@ci.westminster.co.us

Wheat Ridge
Wheat Ridge Historical Society
City of Wheat Ridge
7500 West 29th Ave.
Wheat Ridge, CO 80215

Sean McCarthy
          Phone:      303-235-2852
          Fax:          303-235-2857
          seanm@ci.wheatridge.co.us

Windsor
Town Board of Trustees
301 Walnut St.
Windsor, CO 80550

Rod Wensing
          Town Manager
          Phone:      970-686-7476
          Fax:          970-686-7180

Woodland Park
Historical Preservation Committee
City of Woodland Park
P.O. Box 9007
Woodland Park, CO 80866

Sally Riley
          Directory of Community Activities
          Phone:      719-687-9246
          Fax:          719-687-5232

Yuma
City Council
City of Yuma
P.O. Box 265
221 South Main St.
Yuma, CO 80759

Karma Wells
          Phone:      970-848-3878
          Fax:          970-848-5101



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 26

Boulder County CLG

Historic Preservation Advisory Board
Boulder County Land Use Department
P.O. Box 471
Boulder, CO 80306

Denise Grimm
          Phone:      303-441-3930, x. 5125
          Fax:          303-441-4856
          dgrimm@co.boulder.co.us

Douglas County
Historic Preservation Board
100 3rd St.
Castle Rock, CO 80101

Jeff Watson
          Administrator to Historic Preservation Board
          Phone:      303-660-7460
          Fax:          303-660-9550
          jwatson@douglas.co.us

Elbert County
Historic Preservation Advisory Board
10362 Rd. 120
Kiowa, CO 80117

Carol Beam
          Board Member
          Phone:      303-621-2988
          Fax:          303-621-2988

Grand County
Historic Preservation Board
Grand County Historical Association
P.O. Box 165
Hot Sulphur Springs, CO 80451

Pamela Johnson
          Phone:      970-725-3939
          Fax:          970-725-0129
          gcha@rkymtnhi.com

Gunnison County
Historic Preservation Commission
Gunnison County Historic Preservation
200 E. Virginia Ave.
Gunnison, CO 81230

Debbie Watters
          Phone:      970-641-5347

Moffat County
Historic Preservation Board
Museum of Northwest Colorado
590 Yampa Ave.
Craig, CO 81625-2612

Dan Davidson
          President
          Phone:      970-824-6360
          Fax:          970-824-7175
          musnwco@quik.com
          www.museumnwco.org

Ouray County
Board of County Commissioners
Ouray County Historical Society
P.O. Box 131
Ouray, CO 81427

Ann Hoffman
          Phone:      970-325-4576

Park County  CLG
Historic Preservation Advisory Commission
P.O. Box 1373
Fairplay, CO 80440

Kathie Moore
          Phone: 719/836-9174
          Fax: 719/836-3273
          pchpac@amigo.net

Routt County
Historic Preservation Board
Routt County Planning Department
P.O. Box 773598
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477

Dee Bolton
          Phone:      970-879-0108
          Fax:          970-879-3992
          dbolton@co.routt.co.us

COUNTIES



COLORADO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WITH
PRESERVATION ORDINANCES OR ZONING

CLG   Certified Local Government 27

San Juan County
San Juan Regional Planning Commission
P.O. Box 624
Silverton, CO 81433

Penelope Moore
          Phone:      970-387-5671

San Miguel County
Historical Commission
P.O. Box 548
Telluride, CO 81435

Linda Luther
          San Miguel County Open Space & Recreation Director
          Phone:      970-369-5469
          Fax:          970-728-3718
          openspacerec@telluridecolorado.net

Summit County
Historic Preservation Commission
P.O. Box 289
Breckenridge, CO 80424

Mary Ellen Gilliland
          Phone:      970-468-6273
          Fax:          970-468-2080
          72467.1272@compuserve.com

Teller County
Historic Preservation Advisory Board
P.O. Box 959
Cripple Creek, CO 80813

Lucile Fehn
          Teller County Commissioner
          Phone:      719-689-2980
          Fax:          719-689-3268
          fehnl@co.teller.co.us



ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 28

Arapahoe Community College
Dept. of Anthropology
5900 S. Santa Fe Dr.
Campus Box 27
Littleton, CO 80160

Frank Lee Earley
           Phone:     303-797-5781
           flearley@arapahoe.edu

Colorado College
Dept. of Anthropology
14 E. Cache La Poudre
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Michael Nowak
           Phone:     719-389-6358
           mnowak@coloradocollege.edu

Colorado Mountain College
Science Department
3000 County Rd. 114
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Peter Jeschofnig
           Phone:     970-947-8264
           pjeschofnig@coloradomtn.edu

Colorado State University
Dept. of Anthropology
Fort Collins, CO 80523

Reception
           Phone:     970-491-5447
Calvin Jennings
            Phone:    970-491-7360
            calvin.jennings@colostate.edu
Larry Todd
           Phone:     970-491-5962
           lawrence.todd@colostate.edu

Ft. Lewis College*
Dept. of Anthropology
105E Hesperus Hall
Durango, CO 81301

Reception
           Fax:         970-247-7409
Mona Charles
           Phone:     970-247-7295
           charles_m@fortlewis.edu
Phil Duke
           Phone:     970-247-7346
           duke_p@fortlewis.edu
W. James Judge
           Phone:     970-247-7409
           judge_j@fortlewis.edu
Susan M. Riches
           Phone:     970-247-7500
           riches_s@fortlewis.edu

Front Range Community College
Dept. of Social and Behavioral Science
3645 W. 112th  Ave.
Westminster, CO 80031

B.T. Huntley
           Department Chair
           Phone:     303-404-8271
           bhuntley@larimer.cccoes.edu
Marty Gonzales
          Phone:      303-404-5392
          marty.gonzales@wc.frcc.cccoes.edu

Glendale Community College*   
7755 County Rd. 25
Cortez, CO 81321
http://users.sisna.com/mitchell/index.html

Donald E. Dove
          Phone:      970-565-8760
          dove@sisna.com



ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 29

Metropolitan State College
Dept. of Sociology & Anthropology
P.O. Box 173362
Campus Box 028 WC-158
Denver, CO 80217-3362

Reception
           Phone:     303-556-3167
Jonathan D. Kent
           Phone:     303-556-2933
           kentj@mscd.edu

University of Colorado at Boulder
Dept. of Anthropology
Campus Box 233
Boulder, CO 80309-0233

Reception
           Phone:     303-492-2547
Douglas Bamforth
           Phone:     303-492-7586
           douglas.bamforth@colorado.edu
Catherine Cameron
           Phone:     303-492-0408
           catherine.cameron@colorado.edu
Payson Sheets
           Phone:     303-492-7302
           payson.sheets@colorado.edu

University of Colorado at Colorado Springs*
Dept. of Anthropology
1420  Austin Bluffs Parkway
Colorado Springs, CO 80918-7150

Reception
           Phone:     719-262-3563
           Fax          719-262-4200
Minette Church
           Phone:     719-262-3064
           mchurch@brain.uccs.edu
William Arbogast
            Phone:     719-262-3059
             warbogas@uccs.edu

University of Colorado at Denver
Dept. of Anthropology
Campus Box 103
PO Box 173364
Denver, CO 80217-3364

Reception
           Phone:     303-556-3554
           Fax:         303-556-8501
Tammy Stone
           Phone:     303-556-3063
           tstone@carbon.cudenver.edu

University of Denver
Dept. of Anthropology
Sturm Hall 146
2000 E. Asbury Ave.
Denver, CO 80208

Reception
           Phone:     303-871-2406
           Fax:         303-871-2437
Larry Conyers
           Phone:     303-871-2684
           lconyers@du.edu
Kevin Gilmore
           Phone:     303-871-2959
           kegilmor@du.edu
Sarah Nelson
           Phone:     303-871-2682
           snelson@du.edu
Dean Saitta

Phone:    303-871-2680
dsaitta@du.edu



ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 30

University of Northern Colorado*
Dept. of Anthropology
Candalaria Hall 27
Campus Box 90
Greeley, CO 80639

Robert H. Brunswig, Jr.
           Phone:     970-351-2138
           Fax:         970-351-2983
           rhbruns@unco.edu

University of Southern Colorado
Dept. of Sociology/ Anthropology/ Social Science
2200 Bonforte Blvd.
Pueblo, CO 81001-4901

Dan Forsyth
           Phone:     719-549-2350

Utah State University
Dept. of Sociology, Social Work & Anthropology
0730 Old Main Hill
Logan, UT 84322-0730

Bonnie Pitblado
           Phone:       435-797-4303
           bpitblado@hass.usu.edu

Western State College*
Hurst Hall 16A
Dept. of Anthropology
Gunnison, CO 81231

Mark Stiger
           Phone:     970-943-2073
           mstiger@western.edu



ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT MUSEUMS AND INSTITUTIONS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 31

BLM Anasazi Heritage Center
27501 Highway 184
Dolores, CO 81323

BLM Canyon of the Ancients National Monument
27501 Highway 184
Dolores, CO 81323

BLM National Science & Technology Center

Reception
           Phone:     970-882-4811
           Fax:         970-882-7035
Lou Ann Jacobsen Ball
           Director
Victoria Atkins
           Archaeologist
           victoria_atkins@co.blm.gov
Megg Heath
           Project Manager, Heritage Education
           megg_heath@co.blm.gov
Susan Thomas
           Museum Curator
           susan_thomas@co.blm.gov
Tom Vaughan
           Interpreter
           tom_vaughan@co.blm.gov
Laura Kochanski
           Supervisory Archaeologist
           Phone:     970-882-4811, ext. 137
           laura_kochanski@co.blm.gov
Dan Martin
           Phone:     303-236-0105

Crow Canyon Archaeological Center*
23390 County Rd. K
Cortez, CO 81321

Executive Office, Denver
           Phone:     303-759-9212
           Phone:     800-422-8975
Ricky Lightfoot
           Director
           Phone:     970-565-8975
           lightfoot@crowcanyon.org
Mark Varien
           Research Director
           Phone:     970-565-8975, ext. 151

Denver Museum of Nature and Science*
2001 Colorado Blvd.
City Park
Denver, CO 80205

Reception
           Phone:     303-370-6312
Steven Holen
             Curator of Archaeology
           Phone:     303-370-6387
           sholen@dmns.org



ARCHAEOLOGISTS AT MUSEUMS AND INSTITUTIONS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 32

Louden–Henritze Archaeology Museum
Trinidad State Junior College
Trinidad, CO 81082

Loretta Martin
           Director
           Phone:     719-846-5508
           loretta.martin@tsjc.cccoes.edu

Museum of Western Colorado
462 Ute Ave.
P.O. Box 20000
Grand Junction, CO 81502-5020

Reception
           Phone:     970-242-0971
           Fax:         970-242-3960
           info@wcmuseum.org

University of Colorado Museum
University of Colorado at Boulder
Campus Box 218
Boulder, CO 80309-0218

Linda Cordell
             Director
           Phone:     303-492-0666
           linda.cordell@colorado.edu
Steve Lekson
             Curator of Anthropology
           Phone:     303-735-0464
           steve.lekson@colorado.edu

University of Denver
Museum of Anthropology
Sturm Hall 102
2000 E. Asbury Ave.
Denver, CO 80208

Christina Kreps
           Collections Manager
           Phone:     303-871-2543
           ckreps@du.edu



WESTERN HISTORIANS AT COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES

33

Adams State College
History, Government & Philosophy
208 Edgemont Blvd.
Alamosa, CO 81102

Richard A. Goddard
           Phone:     719-587-7267
           dick_goddard@adams.edu

Colorado State University
Department of History
B-356 Clark Building
Fort Collins, CO 80523

Reception
           Phone:     970-491-6334
           Fax:         970-491-2941
Janet Ore
           janet.ore@colostate.edu
Ann M. Little
           ann.little@colostate.edu
Mark Fiege
           mark.fiege@colostate.edu
Greg Smoak
           greg.smoak@colostate.edu
Jared Orsi
           jared.orsi@colostate.edu
Anne Bond
           anne.bond@colostate.edu

Fort Lewis College
Department of  History
1000 Rim Dr.
Durango, CO 81301

Center of Southwest Studies
1000 Rim Dr.
Durango, CO 81301

Reception
           Phone:    970-247-7253
           Fax:         970-247-7054
Doreen Hunter
           hunter_d@fortlewis.edu
Duane Smith
           smith_d@fortlewis.edu
Andrew Gulliford
            Phone:       970-247-7456
            Fax:           970-247-7422
            gulliford_a@fortlewis.edu

Mesa State College
Humanities & Social Sciences
1100 North Ave.
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Reception
           Phone:     970-248-1687
Steven J. Schulte
           Phone:     970-248-1418
           schulte@mesastate.edu
Paul L. Reddin
           Phone:     970-248-1752
           preddin@mesastate.edu

Metro State College
Department of History
Campus Box 27
P.O. Box 173362
Denver, CO 80217-3362

Stephen J. Leonard
           Phone:     303-556-3114
           leonards@mscd.edu

Trinidad State Junior College
Department of Social & Behavioral Sciences
Trinidad, CO 81082

Robert Leonetti
           Phone:     719-846-5635

University of Colorado at Boulder
Department of History

Reception
           Phone:     303-492-6683



WESTERN HISTORIANS AT COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES

34

Hellems 204
Campus Box 234
Boulder, CO 80309-0234

           Fax:         303-492-1868
Patricia Limerick
           Phone:     303-735-0104
           patricia.limerick@colorado.edu
Fred Anderson
           Phone:     303-492-4397
           fred.anderson@colorado.edu

University of Colorado at Colorado Springs
COH 2
1420 Austin Bluffs Pkwy.
Colorado Springs, CO 80933-7150

Reception
           Phone:     719-262-4069
Paul Harvey
           Phone:     719-262-4078
           pharvey@mail.uccs.edu
Harlow Sheidley
           hsheidle@mail.uccs.edu

University of Colorado at Denver
History Department
King Center – Room 546
Campus Box 182
PO Box 173364
Denver, CO 80217-3364

Reception
           Phone:     303-556-4830
           Fax:         303-556-6037
Mark Foster
           Phone:     303-556-3442
           msfoster@carbon.cudenver.edu
Thomas Noel
           Phone:     303-556-2044
           tnoel@carbon.cudenver.edu

University of Denver
Department of History
Sturm Hall 366
2000 E. Asbury Ave.
Denver, CO 80208

Reception
           Phone:     303-871-2347
           Fax:         303-871-2957
Donald Hughes
           Phone:     303-871-2952
           dhughes@du.edu

University of Northern Colorado
Department of History
L88 Michener Library
Greeley, CO 80639

Reception
           Phone:     970-351-2905
           Fax:         970-351-2199
Alexander W. Knott
           Phone:     970-351-2252
           awknott@unco.edu
Donald R. Shaffer
           Phone:     970-351-2112
           drshaff@unco.edu

University of Southern Colorado
Department of History
2200 Bonforte Blvd.
Pueblo, CO 81001

Reception
           Phone:     719-549-2541
           history@uscolo.edu
Pamela Cowen
           Phone:     719-549-2829
           pamela_cowen@hotmail.com

Western State College
Department of History
Gunnison, CO 81230

Duane Vandenbusche
           Phone:     970-943-2068
           czillinger@western.edu



WESTERN HISTORIANS AT COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES

35



ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND HISTORIC
PRESERVATION PROGRAMS AT COLLEGES AND

UNIVERSITIES

36

University of Colorado at Denver
College of Architecture and Planning
Campus Box 126
P.O. Box 173364
Denver, CO 80217-3364

Michael Holleran
           Phone:     303-556-3688
           holleran@carbon.cudenver.edu
Ekaterini Vlahos,
           Assistant Professor
           Phone:     303-556-6502
           Fax:         303-556-3687
           ekaterin@stripe.colorado.edu

Colorado State University
Department of History
Room B356, Clark Building
Fort Collins, CO 80523-1173

Thaddeus Sunseri
               Graduate Studies Chair
            Phone:      970-491-6334
            Fax:          970-491-2941
            thaddeus.sunseri@colostate.educ

Colorado State University
Department of Horticulture & Landscape Architecture
Room 111, Shepardson Building
Fort Collins, CO 80523-1173

Stephen J. Wallner
           Phone:     970-491-7018
           Fax:         970-491-7745
           swallner@ceres.agsci.colostate.edu
Bradley C. Goetz
           Phone:     970-491-7690
           bradleyg@lamar.colostate.edu

PALEONTOLOGISTS
BRW Inc.
1225 17th St., Ste. 200
Denver, CO 80202-4003

Curtis Martin Hudak
           Phone:     303-293-8080
           Fax:         303-293-8585

Colorado Department of Transportation*
Office of Environmental Review & Analysis
4201 E. Arkansas, Rm. 284
Denver, CO 80222

Steve Wallace
           Phone:     303-757-9632
           steve.wallace@dot.state.co.us

Denver Museum of Nature and Science*
2001 Colorado Blvd.
Denver, CO 80205
www.dmnh.org

Russell Graham
           Phone:     303-370-8363
           rgraham@dmns.org
Kirk Johnson
           Phone:     303-370-6448
           Fax:         303-331-6492
           kjohnson@dmns.org
Richard K. Stucky
           Phone:     303-370-6434
           rstucky@dmns.org

Foothill Engineering
12600 West Colfax Ave., Ste. C-500
Lakewood, CO 80215
www.fec-llc.com

Carolyn E. Garman
           Phone:     303-278-0622
           Fax:         303-278-0624

Friends of Dinosaur Ridge
16831 West Alameda Parkway
Morrison, CO 80465
www.dinoridge.org

Andy Taylor
           President
           Phone:     303-697-3466
           taylora1939@msn.com



PHYSICAL ANTRHOPOLOGISTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 37

Gomez Geoscience LLC
27343 Parsons Rd.
Conifer, CO 80433

Debra K. Gomez
           Phone:     303-838-7948
           Fax:         303-838-0904
           gomezgeoscience@aol.com

Museum of Western Colorado
462 Ute Ave., P.O. Box 20000
Grand Junction, CO 81502-5020

Reception
           Phone:     970-242-0971
           info@wcmuseum.org

Paleontological Investigations, Inc.
1236 N. Madison St.
Denver, CO 80206-3440

Frederick S. Olsen
           Phone:     303-433-2598
           Fax:         303-433-2597

Rocky Mountain Paleontology*
603 Hilltop St.
Longmont, CO 80501

Paul C. Murphey
            Phone:     303-774-8160
            paul.murphey@rockymountainpaleontology.com

Thorson, Jon P., Consulting Geologist*
5515 Nuthatch Rd.
Parker, CO 80134

Jon P. Thorson
           Phone:     303-838-7948
           Fax:         303-805-2503
           thorfam@rmi.net

University of Colorado at Denver
Dept. of Geography, Geology & Environ. Science
1200 Larimer St., Campus Box 172
P.O. Box 173364
Denver, CO 80217-3364
www.cudenver.edu/trackers/

Reception
           Phone:     303-556-2276
           Fax:         303-556-6197
Martin G. Lockley
           Phone:     303-556-4884
           mlockley@carbon.cudenver.edu
Joanna Wright
           jwright@carbon.cudenver.edu

University of Colorado Museum*
Campus Box 218
Boulder, CO 80309-0218

Jaelyn Eberle
           Curator of Vertebrate Paleontology
           Phone:     303-492-5211
           jaelyn.eberle@colorado.edu
Dena Smith
           Curator of Invertebrate Paleontology
           Phone:     303-735-2011
           dena.smith @colorado.edu
Karen Chin
           Curator of Paleontology
           Phone:     303-735-3074
           karen.chin@colorado.edu
Emmett Evanoff
           Phone:     303-492-8069
           emmett.evanoff@colorado.edu
Peter Robinson
           Phone:     303-492-5211
           peter.robinson@colorado.edu



PHYSICAL ANTRHOPOLOGISTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 38

Bradley, Cynthia S.
23300 County Rd. D
Cortez, CO 81321

Cynthia S. Bradley
            Phone:     970-565-7618
            cbradley5@juno.com

Colorado College
Department of Anthropology
14 East Cache La Poudre
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Reception
           Phone:     719-389-6358
           Fax:         719-389-6258
J. Michael Hoffman
           Phone:     719-389-6360
           mhoffman@coloradocollege.edu

Colorado State University
Department of Anthropology
Fort Collins, CO 80523-1787

Ann Magennis
           Phone:     970-491-5966
           ann.magennis@colostate.edu

France Casting
1713 Willox Court
Fort Collins, CO 80524-4825

Diane L. France
           Phone:     970-221-0627
           Fax:         970-221-4044
           dfrance@verinet.com

Greystone Environmental Consultants
5231 S. Quebec St.
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Cherie K. Walth
           Phone:     303-850-0930
           cwalth@greystone-consultants.com

Necro Search International
5686 South Court Place
Littleton, CO 80120
www.necrosearch.org

Diane France
           Phone:     970-221-0627
           Fax:         970-221-4044
           dfrance@verinet.com

University of Colorado at Boulder
Dept. of Anthropology
Campus Box 233
Boulder, CO 80309-0233

Dennis Van Gerven
           Phone:     303-492-7047
           dennis.vangerven@colorado.edu

University of Northern Colorado
Dept. of Anthropology
Candalaria Hall 24, Campus Box 90
Greeley, CO 80639

Reception
           Phone:     970-351-2021
James Wanner
           Phone:     970-351-2260
           jwanne@unco.edu

URS Corporation
8181 East Tufts Ave.
Denver, CO 80237

Bob Mutaw
           Cultural  Resources Team Leader
           Phone:     303-796-4617
           Fax:         303-694-3946
           robert_mutaw@urscorp.com



REPOSITORIES FOR ARCHAEOLOGICAL &
PALEONTOLOGICAL MATERIALS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 39

Black American West Museum & Heritage Center
3091 California St.
Denver, CO 80205

Wallace Yvonne Tollette
          Phone:      303-292-2566
          Fax:          303-382-1981
Accepts archaeological and paleontological collections
statewide

BLM Anasazi Heritage Center
27501 Highway 184
Dolores, CO 81323

Michael J. Williams
          Phone:      970-882-4811
          Fax:          970-882-7035
          michael_j_williams@co.blm.gov
Accepts materials collected from BLM (Montrose District),
state or private lands in southwest Colorado only

City of Greeley Museums
919 7th Street.
Greeley, CO 80631

Reception:
         Phone:      970-350-9220
         Fax:          970-350-9570
Accepts archaeological and paleontological collections
from City of Greeley property only, or those that clearly
meet the Museums’ mission

Colorado Mental Health Institute
Pueblo Museum
13th & Francisco Sts.
c/o CMHIP Volunteer Services Coordinator
1600 W. 24th St.
Pueblo, CO 81003

Reception:
         Phone:      719-546-4388 or 719-546-4785
Accepts archaeological collections from CMHIP property
only, or artifacts otherwise historically significant to
CMHIP

Colorado Springs Pioneers Museum
215 S. Tejon
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Reception:
          Phone:      719-385-5990
Accepts archaeological collections from City of Colorado
Springs, El Paso County, and possibly Teller County on a
case-by-case basis only.

Colorado State University
Laboratory of Public Archaeology
Department of Anthropology
Fort Collins, CO 80523

Calvin Jennings
          Phone:      970-491-7360
          calvin.jennings@colostate.edu
Accepts archaeological collections on a case-by-case basis

Crested Butte Mountain Heritage Museum
331 Elk Ave.
P.O. Box 2480
Crested Butte, CO 81224

Reception:
          Phone:      970-349-1880
Accepts archaeological materials collected from the
Crested Butte region only

Denver Museum of Nature and Science*
2001 Colorado Blvd.
Denver, CO 80205

Reception
          Phone:      303-370-6473
Richard Stucky
          Phone:      303-370-6434
          rstucky@dmns.org
Accepts paleontological collections statewide but not
accepting archaeological collections at present

Douglas County Historic Preservation Board
100 3rd St.]
Castle Rock, CO 80104,

Reception
          Phone:      303-660-7460
          Fax:          303-660-9550
Accepts archaeological and paleontological collections
from Douglas County only



REPOSITORIES FOR ARCHAEOLOGICAL &
PALEONTOLOGICAL MATERIALS

*State Archaeology or
   Paleontology Permit Holder

40

Fort Lewis College*
Center of Southwest Studies
1000 Rim Dr.
Durango, CO 81301-3999

Reception
          Phone:      970-247-7126
Accepts archaeological collections from donations of
special significance and from their own research only

Hiwan Homestead Museum
4208 S. Timbervale Dr.
Evergreen, CO 80439

Angela Rayne
            Phone:   303-674-6262
Accepts archaeological collections from Jefferson County
open space lands only

Louden–Henritze Archaeology Museum
Trinidad State Junior College
Trinidad, CO 81082

Loretta Martin
          Director
          Phone:      719-846-5508
          loretta.martin@tsjc.cccoes.edu
Accepts local collections

Monument Fire Center
Monument, CO 80132
c/o Al Kane, USDA Forest Service
1920 Valley Dr., Pueblo, CO 81008

Al Kane
        Phone:       719-545-8737
        Fax             719-543-8926
        akane@fs.fed.us
Accepts archaeological collections only from lands
administered by Pike and San Isabel National Forests,
Cimarron and Comanche National Grasslands, or from
investigations resulting from formal agreements and
permits between the Forest, Grasslands and other parties

Museum of Western Colorado
426 Ute Ave.
P.O. Box 20000
Grand Junction, CO 81501-5020

Reception
          Phone:      970-242-0971
          info@wcmuseum.org
Accepts materials collected from the BLM (Craig and Grand
Junction  district) and private lands in west-central
Colorado only, including paleontological remains

Rio Grande County Museum & Cultural Center
580 Oak St.
Del Norte, CO 81132

Reception
          Phone:      719-657-2847
Accepts archaeological collections fron the San Luis Valley

Tread of Pioneers Museum
800 Oak St., P.O. Box 772372
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477

Reception
Phone:        970-879-2214
Fax             970-879-6109
pioneers@springsips.com

Accepts archaeological collections from Routt County,
Colorado only

University of Colorado at Denver
Dinosaur Trackers Research Collection
C/o Martin Lockley Dept. of  Geography/Geology,
Campus Box 172, P.O. Box 173364
Denver, CO 80217-3364

Martin Lockley
Phone:      303-556-2276

Accepts paleontological track collections and other
vertebrate trace fossils

University of Colorado Museum of Natural History
Campus Box 218
Boulder, CO 80309

Reception
          Phone:      303-492-8881 or 303-492-5211
Accepts paleontological collections, but not accepting
archaeological collections at present

See www.coloradohistory-oahp.org/programareas/osa/repositories.htm for updates



ARCHAEOLOGY CONSULTANTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 41

Alpha-Omega Archaeology
16551 E. 7th Place
Aurora, CO 80011-7605

Gordon C. Tucker, Jr.
          Phone:      303-360-5051

Alpine Archaeological Consultants Inc.*
900 S. Townsend Ave.
P.O. Box 2075
Montrose, CO 81401-2075

Susan M. Chandler
Alan D. Reed
Jonathon C. Horn
          Phone:      970-249-6761
          Fax:          970-249-8482
          alpine@AlpineArchaeology.com

Arbogast, William
689 San Juan Rd.
Colorado Springs, CO 80904

William Arbogast
          Phone:      719-632-8585
          warbogas@brain.uccs.edu

Arcane Arts/Sullivan Consulting*
303 S. Broadway, Ste. 200-135
Denver, CO 80209

Mark E. Sullivan
          Phone:      303-733-7012
          mrmarksullivan@earthlink.net

Archaeological Environmental Research Corp
(AERC)
PO Box 853
Bountiful, UT 84010

Richard Hauck
          Phone:       801-292-7061

Armadillo Archeological Consultants
593 Apricot Ln.
Delta, CO 81416

John D. Slay
          Phone:      970-874-7961
          Fax:          970-874-7961
          johnslay@aol.com

Aztec Archeological Consultants
P.O. Box 1156
Aztec, NM 87410

John Cater
          Phone:      505-334-6675
          Fax:          505-334-2558
          aacaztec@sisna.com

Aztlan Archaeology, Inc.*
PMB 205, 700 Ken Pratt Blvd., Ste. 204
Longmont, CO 80501-6455

Laurie V. Slawson
          Phone:      888-620-1645
          Fax:          603-676-1913

Brechtel Consulting Archaeologist
P.O. Box 1064
Fort Collins, CO 80522

James M. Brechtel
          Phone:      970-484-3335
          Fax:          970-484-3335
          arcbrc@aol.com

Burney & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2329
Taos, NM 87571-2329

Michael S. Burney
          Phone:      505-737-9497
          Fax:          505-737-9498

Burns & McDonnell
7400 E. Caley Ave., Ste. 100
Englewood, CO 80111

Mike Carnevale
          Phone:      303-721-9292
          carnevale@burnsmed.com

Centennial Archaeology Inc.*
300 E. Boardwalk, Bldg 4-C
Fort Collins, CO  80525

Christian J. Zier
Stephen Kalasz
          Phone:      970-225-6575
          Fax:          970-225-6577
          cenarch@worldnet.att.net

Centuries Research Inc.*
PO Box 1603
Montrose, CO 81402

Steven G. Baker
          Phone:      970-249-2283
          Phone:      970-240-0655



ARCHAEOLOGY CONSULTANTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 42

Complete Archaeological Service Associates
631 E. Main St., Suite B
PO Box 1777
Cortez, CO 81321

Laurens C. Hammack
Nancy S. Hammack
          Phone:      970-565-9229
          casa@fone.net

Cuartelejo Historic Preservation Associates*
718 W. 2nd St.
La Junta, CO 81050

Richard Carrillo
          Phone:      719-384-8054
          Fax:          719-384-8054
          cuartelejo@centurytel.net

Dwelis, Seyhan T.
6799 Price Dr.
Colorado Springs, CO 80918

Seyhan T. Dwelis
          Phone:      719-598-1216
          sdwelis@iex.net

Escondida Research Group, L.L.C.*
P.O. Box 2718
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602

Robert Dello-Russo
          Phone:      505-838-4230
          dellorus@nmt.edu
Patricia W. Buchanan
          Phone:      970-384-1597
          pwb714@aol.com

E2M Engineering-Environmental Management,
Inc.
1510 W. Canal Court, Ste. 2000
Littleton, CO 80120

Jayne Aaron
           Phone:     303-721-9219
           Fax:          303-721-9202
           jaaron@e2m.net

Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Ste 200
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Jason Marmor
          Phone:      303-721-1440
          Fax:          303-721-0832
          Jason.Marmor@fhueng.com

Foothill Engineering Consultants, Inc.
350 Indiana St., Ste. 415
Golden, CO 80401

Reception
          Phone:      303-278-0622
          Fax:          303-278-0624
          jrodell@fec-llc.com

Four Corners Research, Inc.
89 River Front Road
P.O. Box 1265
Tularosa, NM 88352

175 North Pawnee
Flagstaff, AZ  86001

Dawn M. Greenwald

David Greenwald
          Phone:      505-585-5566
          Fax:          505-585-8413
          4corners@tularosa.net

David Purcell
          Phone:      928-525-9820
          FAX:        928-525-2013
          dpurcell@infomagic.net

4-Corners Archaeological Services
76 S. Main St.
P.O. Box 418
Moab, UT 84532

Carol DeFrancia
          Phone:      435-259-2777
          Fax:          435-259-2505
          defranci@mail2.gj.net

Michael Frost Environmental Services, Inc.*
110 E. Mill St.
Bayfield, CO 81122

Reception
          Phone:      970-884-0721

Grand River Institute
P.O. Box 3543
Grand Junction, CO 81502

Carl E. Conner
          Phone:      970-245-7868
          cconner@aol.com



ARCHAEOLOGY CONSULTANTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 43

Greystone Consultants*
5231 S. Quebec St.
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Reception
          Phone:      303-850-0930
          Fax:          303-721-9298
Carl Spath
          cspath@greystone-consultants.com
Lucy Bambrey
          lbambrey@greystone-consultants.com

Historic Preservation Consultants
7876 South Niagara Wy.
Englewood, CO 80112

John F. Hoffecker
Lilian Hoffecker
          Phone:      303-220-7646
          jfhoffeck@aol.com

Kelly Place
McElmo Canyon Research Center
14663 County Rd. G
Cortez, CO 81321

Kristie Carriker
          Phone:      970-565-3125
          Fax:          970-565-3540

La Plata Archeological Consultants
26851 County Rd. P
Dolores, CO 81323

Steven  L. Fuller
          Phone:      970-565-8708
          104416.3423@compuserve.com

Lone Mountain Archaeological Services
2625 Pennsylvania NE, Ste. 2000
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Deni Seymour
          Phone:      505-881-0011
          lonemtnkp@aol.com

Mead Consultants
1870 Central Ave.
Canon City, CO 81212

Earl S. Mead
          Phone:      719-275-6591

McDonald, Kae*
1004 Park West Dr.
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Kae McDonald
           Phone:     970-945-0121
           Fax:         970-947-1003
           kke@rof.net

Medicine Bow Consultants Inc.
P.O. Box 316
Boulder, CO 80306

Charles Cambridge
          Phone:      303-494-9542
          charlescambridge@yahoo.com

Metcalf Archaeological Consultants, Inc. *
0031 Eagle Park E Dr.
P.O. Box 899
Eagle, CO 81631

Reception
          Phone:      970-328-6244
          Fax:          970-328-5623
Mike Metcalf
          mike@metcalfarchaeology.com
Anne McKibbin
          anne@metcalfarchaeology.com

Montgomery Archaeological Consultants*
322 E. 100 S., P.O. Box 147
Moab, UT 84532

Keith Montgomery
Jackie Montgomery
          Phone:      435-259-5764

Moore Anthropological Research*
P.O. Box 1156
Aztec, NM 87410

John Cater
          Phone:      505-334-6675
          Fax:          505-334-2558
          aacaztec@sisna.com

Gary L. Moore , Consulting Archaeologist
732 Old Apple Rd.
Lyons, CO 80540

Gary L. Moore
          Phone:      303-823-5703
          gccmoore@msn.com



ARCHAEOLOGY CONSULTANTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 44

Múukui-ci Cultural & Environmental  Services*
P.O. Box 787
Aztec, NM 87410

Douglas Loebig
          Phone:      505-334-6748
          Fax:          505-334-6786
          muukuici@fisi.net

Niwot Archaeological Consultants
335 Valley Dr.
Sterling, CO 80751

Brad Noisat
          Phone:      970-522-2659
          bradnac@kci.net

North Wind Environmental, Inc.
P.O. Box 51174
Idaho Falls, ID 83405

William M. Harding
          Phone:      208-528-8718, ext. 143
          wharding@nwindenv.com

Parsons Engineering – Science, Inc.*
1700 Broadway, Ste. 900
Denver, CO 80290-0900

Diane Rhodes
          Phone:      303-831-8100
          diane.rhodes@parsons.com

Pioneer Archaeological Consultants
4516 West South County Line Rd.
Longmont, CO 80503

Jenny Anderson
          Phone:      303-772-8893
          jlandrsn@oneimage.com

Primitive Tech  Enterprises, Inc.
P.O. Box 534
Cortez, CO 81321

Bruce Bradley
          Phone:      970-565-7618
          primtech@yahoo.com

RMC Consultants, Inc.*
12345 W. Alameda, Ste. 205
Lakewood, CO 80228

Reception
          Phone:      303-980-4101
          Fax:          303-980-4107
Marilyn Martorano – Cultural Resources Manager
          mmartorano@rmc-consultants.com
David Killam – Project Archaeologist, Assistant Manager
          dkillam @rmc-consultants.com
Ted Hoefer III – Senior Project Archaeologist
          thoefer@rmc-consultants.com
Elizabeth Roberts – Staff Archaeologist
          eroberts@rmc-consultants.com
David Groy – Environmental Division Manager
          dgroy@rmc-consultants.com

Sagebrush Archaeological Consultants*
3670 Quincy Ave., Ste. 203
Ogden, UT 84403

Michael R. Polk
Ann S. Polk
          Phone:      801-394-0013
          Fax:          801-394-0032
          sageb@aol.com

San Juan College – CRMP*
4601 College Blvd.
Farmington, NM 87402

Meredith H. Matthews
          Phone:      505-566-3332
          Fax:          505-566-3385
          matthews@sjc.cc.nm.us

San Juan County Museum Association*
Division of Conservation Archaeology
P.O. Box 125
Bloomfield, NM 87413

Larry L. Baker
          Phone:      505-632-2733
          Fax:          505-632-1707
           sreducation@sisna.com

Science Applications  Intl.  Corp.
8100 Shaffer Pkwy, Ste. 100
Littleton,  CO 80127

Reception
          Phone:      720-981-2475
          Fax:          720-981-7488
Claudia Druss
Lorraine Gross



ARCHAEOLOGY CONSULTANTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 45

SWCA Inc.*
8461 Turnpike Dr., Ste. 100
Westminster, CO 80031

Kevin Thompson
          Phone:      303-487-1183
          Fax:          303-487-1245
          kthompson@swca.com

Tate & Associates, Inc.
1390 S. Paris Court
Aurora, CO 80012

Marcia J. Tate
          Phone:      303-755-5591
          atlatl@mho.net

TRC*
7761 Shaffer Pkwy., Ste. 100
Littleton, CO 80127

Timothy G. Baugh
          Phone:      303-792-5555
          Fax:          303-792-0122
          lrhodes@trcsolutions.com
Robert A. Rowe
          Phone:      303-792-5555
          smokey@bearclan.com

TRC Mariah Associates, Inc.*
605 Skyline Dr.
Laramie, WY 82070-8909

Craig Smith
          Phone:      307-742-3843
          Fax:           307-745-8317

Trigon Sheehan Engineers & Constructors
457 17th Ave., Ste. 300
Denver, CO 80202

Richard W. Coleman
          Phone:      303-296-9645

Tyberg Archaeological Services*
1063 S. University Blvd.
Denver, CO 80209

Joel J. Tyberg
          Phone:      303-956-3750
          Fax:          720-570-9019
          tybergarchserv@hotmail.com

Uncompahgre Archaeological Consultants
583 W. Indian Creek Dr., No. 3
Grand Junction, CO 81501

Michael Piontkowski
          Phone:     970-242-1068
          Fax:          970-242-1068
          michaelp@onlinecol.com

URS Corporation
8181 East Tufts Ave.
Denver, CO 80237

Bob Mutaw
          Cultural Resources Team Leader
          Phone:      303-796-4617
          Fax:          303-694-3946
          robert_mutaw@urscorp.com
Gordon Tucker
           Phone:     303-740-3850
           gordon_tucker@urscorp.com
Dulaney Barclay
           Phone:     303-740-2745
           dulaney_barclay@urscorp.com

Weiland Sugnet, Inc.
10395 W. Colfax Ave., Ste. 350
Lakewood, CO 80215-3998

Peter Davis
          Phone:      303-436-0951
          Fax:          303-436-0953
          pdavis@sugnetinc.com



ARCHAEOLOGY CONSULTANTS

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 46

Western Colorado Archaeology Consultants
482 30 Rd.
Grand Junction, CO 81504

Brian O’Neil
          Phone:        970-523-0273

Western Cultural Resource Management, Inc.*
7765 Durham Circle
P.O. Box 2326
Boulder, CO 80306

Thomas J. Lennon
          Phone:      303-449-1151
          Fax:          303-530-7716
          wcrm@qwest.net

Woods Canyon Archaeological Consultants, Inc.*
P.O. Box 253
Yellow Jacket, CO 81335

Jerry Fetterman
Linda Honeycutt
          Phone:      970-562-4884
          Fax:          970-562-4883
          Cell          970-739-0451
          jerry@woodscanyon.net
          www.woodscanyon.net



ARCHITECTURE

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 47

Abo Copeland Architecture, Inc.
1600 Downing St., Ste. 700
Denver, CO 80218-1540

Ron Abo
          Phone:      303-830-0575
          Fax:          303-820-8930
          denver@acarch.com

Abbott, Dan
PO Box 747
4 Virginia St.
Idaho Springs, CO 80452

Dan Abbott
           Phone:      303-567-1473
           Fax:           303-567-1474
           kla80452@aol.com

Aller Lingle Architects  P.C.
748 Whalers Wy., Bldg. E., Ste. 200
Fort Collins, CO 80525

David B. Lingle
          Phone:      970-223-1820
          Fax:          970-223-1833

Andrews & Anderson
715 14th St.
Golden, CO 80401

Nan Anderson
Dave Anderson
          Phone:      303-278-4378
          daveanderson@andarch.com

Architecture 2000
5031 S. Ulster St., # 325
Denver, CO 80237

Kathy Lingo
          Phone:      303-290-9930
          Fax:          303-290-0274
          arch2000@arch.2000.net

Architecture Denver
730 17th St. # 420
Denver, CO 80203

Reception
          Phone:      303-893-1600
          Fax:          303-893-5658

CCMK
318 E. Oak St.
Fort Collins, CO 80524-1915

James Cox
          Phone:      970-493-1120
          jimcox@ccmk.com
          www.ccmk.com

Michael Barber Architecture
303 16th St. # 300
Denver, CO 80202-5657

Michael Barber
          Phone:      303-595-7070

Barker Rinker Seacat & Partners
2300 15th St., Ste. 100
Denver, CO 80202

Reception
          Phone:      303-455-1366
          Fax:          303-455-7457
          brs@brsarch.com
Duane Crammer
Bruce Flynn

R. Michael Bell & Associates
922 E. 2nd Ave.
Durango, CO 81301

Michael Bell
          Phone:      970-259-1078
          Fax:          970-247-9559
          mbell@rmbell.com

Blue Sky Studio
1553 Platte St., Ste. 205
Denver, CO 80202

Joe Simmons
          Phone:      303-433-2255
          Fax:          303-433-2202
          jsimmons@blueskystudio.com

The Collaborative, Inc.
2080 Peral St.
Boulder, CO 80302

John D. Feinberg
          Phone:      303-442-3601
          Fax:          303-449-3666
          john@thecollaborativeinc.net

Michael H. Collins Architects
110 S. Weber St., Ste. 100
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Michael Collins
          Phone:      719-471-3250
          Fax:          719-520-1207
          lofts@iex.net



ARCHITECTURE

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 48

Durrant Architects
455 E. Pikes Peak Ave., Ste. 308
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Reception
          Phone:      303-377-2900
          Fax:          719-633-2265
          www.durrant.com

E2M Engineering-Environmental Mgm’t, Inc.
1510 W. Canal Court, Ste. 2000
Littleton, CO 80120

Jayne Aaron
           Phone:     303-721-9219
           Fax:          303-721-9202
           jaaron@e2m.net

Gallagher Adams, Elaine
1645 Locust St.
Denver, CO 80220

Elaine Gallagher Adams
          Phone:      303-233-7900
          Fax:          800-517-4415
          elaine@adamsarchitecture.com

Gerou & Associates
3064 Whitman Dr.
Evergreen, CO 80439

Cheri Gerou
           Phone:         303-674-4177
           Fax:             303-670-4586
          cheri@gerou.net

Hansen – Hardley Architects
900 Logan Mill Road
Boulder, CO 80302

Margaret Hansen
          Phone:      303-443-7659

Hartronft-Fauri Architects, P.C.
801 Main St., Ste. 300
Louisville, CO 80027

J. Erik Hartronft
          Phone:      303-673-9304
          Fax:          303-673-9319
          jeh@hfapc.com
          www.hfapc.com

HGF Architects
429 W. 10th St.
Pueblo, CO 81003

Reception
          Phone:      719-543-7600
          Fax:          719-545-2910
          hgfarch@phone.net

Hicks & Company
1504 West 5th St.
Austin, TX 78703

Jim Steely
          Phone:      512-478-0858
          Fax:          512-474-1849

Higgins, Gary W. & Powell, Jackie W.
532 Poncha Blvd.
Salida, CO 81201

Gary W. Higgins
Jackie W. Powell
          Phone:      719-539-1826
          spangler@chaffee.net

Hill Architecture
1812 Stover St.
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Richard Hill
          Phone:      970-484-4344
          Fax:          970-484-4344

Hoehn Architects
50 Pennsylvania St.
Denver, CO 80203

Kris Hoehn
          Phone:      303-282-3884
          Fax:          303-282-8647
Tim Hoehn
          tkhoehn@mho.net

Humphries Poli Architects, P.C.
1215 Elati St.
Denver, CO 80203

Dennis Humphries
          Phone:       303-607-0040
          Fax:           303-607-0041
          dennis@hparch.com
          www.hparch.com



ARCHITECTURE

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 49

JG Johnson Architects, P.C.
730 17th St., Ste. 110
Denver, CO 80202

Aimee Miller
          Phone:      303-892-7062
          Fax:          303-892-7059
          aschutz@jgjohnson.com

Kasch, Dukes/HEPY, P.C.
1201 18th St., Ste. 270
Denver, CO 80202

Reception
          Phone:      303-296-8556
          Fax:          303-296-8555
          kdapc@netzero.net

Long-Hoeft Architects
P.O. Box 1047
Georgetown, CO 80444

Kathy Hoeft
Gary Long
          Phone:      303-569-2456
          Fax:          303-569-2442
          khoeft@aol.com

Marc Diament Architecture PC
2175 S. Jasmine St., Ste. 221
Denver, CO 80222

Marc Diament
           Phone:       303-759-4442
           Fax:           303-759-4438
           mdiament@qwest.net

Midyette Architects, P.C.
3300 28th St., Ste. 200
Boulder, CO 80301

Jay Midyette
          Phone:      303-443-9960

James W. Nakai and Associates, P.C.
418 S. Weber St.
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

James W. Nakai
          Phone:      719-635-2142
          Fax:          719-635-0467
          info@jwnakai.com

Pahl, Pahl, Pahl, P.C.
303 East 17th Ave. Ste. 555
Denver, CO 80203-1258

Robert G.H. Pahl
          Phone:      303-861-7147
          Fax:          303-861-7227
          email@pahlpahlpahl.com

Preservation Partnership
1540 Cook Street
Denver, CO 80206

Nancy Lyons
          Phone:      303-780-0056
          Fax:          303-265-9750
          nrlyons@qwest.net

Root Rosenman Architects LLP
825 E. 18th Ave.
Denver, CO 80218

Robert Root
          bob@rootrosenman.com
Seth Rosenman
          seth@rootrosenman.com

Schusler, George W.
2090 Pearl St.
Boulder, CO 80302

George W. Schusler
          Phone:      303-440-1307
          Fax:          303-449-3744

Semple Brown Design
1160 Santa Fe Dr.
Denver, CO 80204

Russell Brown Jr.
Candy Roberts
          Phone:      303-571-4137
          Fax:          303-571-0403
          www.sbdesign-pc.com

Slater-Paull & Associates, Inc.
1515 Arapahoe St. #400
Denver, CO 80202

Gary Petri
          Phone:      303-607-0977
          Fax:          303-607-0977
          gpetri@slaterpaull.com



ARCHITECTURE

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 50

David Owen Tryba Architects
1620 Logan St.
Denver, CO 80203-1216

David Owen Tryba
          Phone:      303-831-4010
          Fax:          303-894-5363
          info.@dota.com

G. Verkaik & Associates, Inc.
831 Royal Gorge Blvd.
Canon City, CO 81212

G. Verkaik
          Phone:      719-275-2394
          Fax:          719-275-5321
          gva@ris.net

Wilson, Merrill Ann
32051 Horseshoe Dr.
Evergreen, CO 80439

Merrill Ann Wilson
          Phone:      303-674-1377
          merrillwilson@mingspring.com

Winter & Co.
775 Poplar Ave.
Boulder, CO 80302

Nore V. Winter
          Phone:      303-443-7777
          winterco@concentric.net



HISTORY AND ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 51

Abbott, Dan
PO Box 747
4 Virginia St.
Idaho Springs, CO 80452

Dan Abbott
           Phone:      303-567-1473
           Fax:           303-567-1474
           kla80452@aol.com

ACRE
8341 Sangre De Cristo Rd.
Suite #202
Littleton, CO 80127

Kurt P. Schweigert
          Phone:      303-925-1095
          Fax:          303-925-0446
          k.schweigert@acreusa.com
Deborah Dobson-Brown
          ddbrown@acreusa.com
          www.acreusa.com

Albertson Clark Associates
5313 Fairway Six Dr.
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Sherry Albertson Clark
          Phone:      970-223-5390
          Fax:          970-223-7144
          salbertclark@cs.com

Andrews & Anderson
715 14th St.
Golden, CO 80401

Nan Anderson
Dave Anderson
          Phone:      303-278-4378

Barbara A. Cole & Associates
5021 Juniper #B
Littleton, CO 80123-1531

Barbara Cole
          Phone:      303-730-0397
          cmi@commat.com

Bunyak, Dawn
10628 West Roxbury Ave.
Littleton, CO 80127

Dawn Bunyak
          Phone:      303-973-5185
          Fax:          303-932-7725
          d_bunyak@msn.com

CCMK Architecture & Planning
318 E. Oak St.
Fort Collins, CO 80524-2915

Tom Kalert
James Cox
          Phone:      970-493-1220
          Fax:          970-224-1314
          www.ccmk.com

Centre Sky
10831 Eagle Crest Ln.
Parker, CO 80138-3070

Jamie Daugaard
          Phone:      303-840-0020
          Fax:          303-840-2299
          www.centresky.com

Chamberlin Architects
1820 Platte St.
Denver, CO 80202

Mark Broyles
Laura Kindseth
          Phone:      303-561-3002
          chamarchden@hotmail.com

The Collaborative, Inc.
1002 Walnut St., Ste. 201
Boulder, CO 80302

John D. Feinberg
          Phone:      303-442-3601
          Fax:          303-449-3666
          john@thecollaborativeinc.net

Cuartelejo Historic Preservation Associates*
718 W. 2nd St.
La Junta, CO 81050

Richard Carrillo
          Phone:      719-384-8054
          Fax:          719-384-8054
          cuartelejo@centurytel.net



HISTORY AND ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 52

Cultural Resource Historians
1607 Dogwood Ct.
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Carl W. McWilliams
Karen McWilliams
          Phone:      970-493-5270
          Fax:          970-472-5992
          historians @worldnet.att.net

Cultural Resource Management
8993 W. 75 Circle
Arvada, CO 80005

Robert Fink
          Phone:      303-420-9432
          Fax:          303-420-9432
          rcfink@sprintmail.com

Dorward, Rebecca
11909 E. Iowa Ave.
Aurora, CO 80012

Rebecca Dorward
          Phone:      303-745-0746
          beckyad@aol.com

Ero Resources
1842 Clarkson St.
Denver, CO 80218

Vicki Koepsel
          Phone:      303-830-1188
          Fax:          303-830-1197

Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Ste 200
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Jason Marmor
          Phone:      303-721-1440
          Fax:          303-721-0832
          Jason.Marmor@fhueng.com

Front Range Research Associates
3635 W. 46th Ave.
Denver, CO 80211

Laurie Simmons
Tom Simmons
          Phone:      303-477-7597
          Fax:          303-433-4609
          frraden@msn.com

Frontier Colorado Research
18735 W. 59th Place
Golden, CO 80403

John W. Jenkins
          Phone:      303-279-7319

Fraser Design
420 S. County Rd. 23 East
Loveland, CO 80537

Clayton Fraser
          Phone:      970-669-7969
          Fax:          970-669-2348
          cbfraser@aol.com

Gallagher Adams, Elaine
1645 Locust St.
Denver, CO 80220

Elaine Gallagher Adams
          Phone:      303-233-7900
          Fax:          800-517-4415
          elaine@adamsarchitecture.com

Greenberg Baron Simon & Miller
535 16th St. Mall, Ste. 620
Denver, CO 80202

Lisa Purdy
          Phone:      303-825-6100
          Fax:          303-825-6109

Hermsen Consultants
486 W. Fremont Dr.
Littleton, CO 80120

Gail Keeley
          Phone:      303-797-6337
          Fax:          303-797-6337
          gailkeeley@prodigy.net

Hill Architecture
1812 Stover St.
Fort Collins 80525

Richard Hill
          Phone:      970-484-4344
          Fax:          970-484-4344

Historic Preservation Consultants
7876 S. Niagara Wy.
Englewood, CO 80112

John F. Hoffecker
Lilian Hoffecker
          Phone:      303-220-7646
          jfhoffeck@aol.com



HISTORY AND ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 53

Historitecture
PO Box 419
Estes Park, CO 80517-0419

Adam Thomas
           Phone:      720-244-0844 or 970-586-4010
           adam@historitecture.com

Hoehn Architects
50 Pennsylvania St.
Denver, CO 80203

Kris Hoehn
          Phone:      303-282-3884
          Fax:          303-282-8647
Tim Hoehn
          tkhoehn@mho.net

Humphries Poli Architects, P.C.
1215 Elati St.
Denver, CO 80203

Dennis Humphries
          Phone:       303-607-0040
          Fax:           303-607-0041
          dennis@hparch.com
          www.hparch.com

Mod, Anna
PO Box 66335
Houston, Texas 77266-6335

Anna Mod
           Phone:      713-630-1086
           Fax:          713-630-1096
           amod@earthlink.net

Mountain States Historical*
3750 Darley Ave.
Boulder, CO 80303

Eric R. Twitty
          Phone:      303-499-4334
          twitty@flash.net

Norgren, Barbara
7453 E. Jefferson Dr.
Denver, CO 80237

Barbara Norgren
          Phone:      303-740-7860
          bnorg@juno.com

O’Rourke, Paul M.
1551 Genesee Ridge Rd.
Golden, CO 80401

Paul M. O'Rourke
          Phone:      303-526-1745
          mopo8@aol.com

Pettem, Silvia
439 Ranch Rd.
Ward, CO 80481-9523

Silvia Pettem
          Phone:      303-682-2828
          pttem@earthlink.net

Preservation Publishing
459 S. Routt Wy.
Lakewood, CO 80226

Cathleen Norman
          Phone:      303-985-2599
          Fax:          303-985-2599
          prespub@sni.net

Seyfarth, Jill
PO Box 295
Durango, CO 81302

Jill Seyfarth
         Phone:       970-247-5893

Smelker, Cynthia J.
P.O. Box 400
Wellington, CO 80549

Cynthia J. Smelker
          Phone:      970-224-9489

Spector & Associates
2632 Bellaire St.
Denver, CO 80207

Cheryl A. Spector
          Phone:      303-333-3274
          caspector@spectorassociates.com
          www.spectorassociates.com

SWCA Inc.*
8461 Turnpike Dr., Ste. 100
Westminster, CO 80031

Todd Kohler
          Phone:      303-487-1183
          Fax:          303-487-1245
          tkohler@swca.com

Tatanka Historical Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 1909
Fort Collins, CO 80522

Ron Sladek
          Phone:      970-229-9704
          Phone:      1-800-891-2110
          tatanka@verinet.com



HISTORY AND ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY

*State Archaeology Permit Holder 54

To the Past & Back
1788 L 1/2 Rd.
Fruita, CO 81521

Lydia Herron
          Phone:      970-858-9787

Three Gables
320 Pine Glad Rd.
Nederland, CO 80466

Doug Hintzman
             Phone:      303-258-3136
             dhintzman@eaarthlink.net

TRC Environmental Corporation
7761 Shaffer Parkway, Ste. 100
Littleton, CO 80127

Receptionist
          Phone:      303-792-5555
          Fax:          303-792-0122

Valdez & Associates
Rte. 1, Box 3-A
San Luis, CO 81152

Arnold Valdez
            Phone:     719-672-3678
            valdez@amigo.com
            Hispano vernacular architecture

Wainstein - Bond, Anne
140 Elm Street
Denver , CO  80220

Anne Wainstein Bond
            Phone     303-388-7634
            Fax          303-355-9023
            annewbond@aol.com

Wilson, Merrill Ann
32051 Horseshoe Dr.
Evergreen, CO 80439

Merrill Ann Wilson
          Phone:      303--674-1377
          Fax:          303-670-9190
          merrillwilson@mindspring.com

Winter & Co.
775 Poplar Ave.
Boulder, CO 80304

Nore V. Winter
          Phone:      303-440-8445
          Fax:          303-443-0725
          nore@winterandcompany.net

Yellow Cat Publishing
62747 Spring Creek Rd.
Montrose, CO 81401

Marjorie Miller
John Foster
          Phone:      970-249-5536
          yellowcat@sni.net

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

Alternative Land Design
3925 Federal Blvd.
Denver, CO 80211

Terry Ruldolph
          Phone:      303-433-4828
          Fax:          303-433-4767

BHA Design
4803 Innovation Dr.
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Bruce Hendee
          Phone:      970-223-7577
          Fax:          970-223-1827
          bhendee@bhadesign.com

Bishop Design/Mundus Bishop Design
625 East 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

Tina Bishop
          Phone:      303-830-0320
          Phone:      303-830-2585
          Fax:          303-830-0319
          mundusbishop@msn.com

Winston Associates
2299 Pearl St., Ste. 100
Boulder, CO 80302

Allan Calder
            Phone:        303-440-9200
            Fax:             202-449-6911
            allan@wintonassociats.com



SPECIAL CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

55

ACRE
8341 Sangre De Cristo Rd.
Ste. #202
Littleton, CO 80127

Kurt P. Schweigert
          Phone:      303-925-1305
          Fax:          303-925-0446
          kschweigert@acreusa.com
Large project management , HABS/HAER photography and
documentation, Industrial property evaluations, ITC
evaluations and document preparation, historical and
archaeological surveys, and color design consultant

American West Stair & Wood
12339 North Mead Way
Littleton, CO 80125

Tom Bresadola
          Phone:      303-791-7837,   877-791-7837
          Fax:          303-791-1634
          thresadola@americanweststair.com
          www.americanweststair.com
Restoration of molding, railings, wainscoting, balusters &
newels

Andrews & Anderson
715 14th St.
Golden, CO 80401

Nan Anderson
Dave Anderson
          Phone:     303-278-4378
          Fax:          303-278-0521
HABS/HAER documentation

Alpine Archaeological Consultants, Inc.*
900 S. Townsend Ave.
P.O. Box 2075
Montrose, CO 81402-2075
www.alpinearchaeology.com

Jonathon C. Horn
          Phone:      970-249-6761, ext. 14
          Fax:          970-249-8482
          jon_horn@alpinearchaeology.com
Historical archaeology

Art Objects Conservation
8353 E. Kenyon Dr.
Denver, CO 80237

Judy Greenfield
            Objects Conservator
          Phone:      303-770-1185
Repairs three-dimensional objects

Blais, John
11240 Quivas Loop
Westminster, CO 80234

John Blais
          Phone:      720-317-5157
Photographer of historic and archaeological sites

BE & K Terranext
165 S. Union Blvd.
Union Tower, Ste. 1000
Lakewood, CO 80228

Steven Lange
          Phone:      303-914-1700
          Fax:          303-914-1709
          stelan@ix.netcom.com
Environmental consulting

Bradley, Cynthia S.
23300 County Rd. D
Cortez, CO 81321

Cynthia S. Bradley
          Phone:      970-565-7618
          cbradley5@juno.com
Human skeletal remains analysis



SPECIAL CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

56

Bernstein & Associates
1041 Lafayette St.
Denver, CO 80218

Jan Bernstein
             Phone:         303-894-0648
             Fax:              303-861-2642
             janbernstein@peoplepc.com
Native American Graves Protection & Repatriation

Brogan, John
1330 – B Pitkin Ave.
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

John Brogan
          Phone:      970-328-6244
          brogan-j@hotmail.com
Technical Illustrator

Carole D. Cardon Photography
719 S. Beaver Creek Rd.
Golden, CO 80403

Carole D. Cardon
           Phone:      303-642-7166
           cdcardon@earthlink.net
Architectural and artifact photography

Cultural Resource Historians
1607 Dogwood Ct.
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Carl W. McWilliams
          Phone:      970-493-5270
          Fax:          970-472-5992
          historians@worldnet.att.net
HABS/HAER documentation photography

Custom Photography
1959 Albion Rd.
Austin, CO 81410

Arnold Thallheimer
          Phone:      970-835-3970
          Fax:          970-835-3970
          arnold@snowcap.net
HABS/HAER photography

Denver Research Institute,
University of Denver
Denver, CO 80208

Donald Saum
          Phone:      303-871-4011
HABS/HAER photography, stereo photogrammetry

ERI, Inc.
Masonry Restoration
2191 E. 94th Ave.
Thornton, CO 80229

Don Montoya
          Phone:      303-286-1566
          jmonnt@frontier.net

Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Ste 200
Greenwood Village, CO 80111

Jason Marmor
          Phone:      303-721-1440
          Fax:          303-721-0832
          Jason.Marmor@fhueng.com

Fink, Robert
8993 West 75 Cir.
Arvada, CO 80005

Robert Fink
          Phone:      303-420-9432
          Fax:          303-420-9432
          rcfink@sprintmail.com
CRM Consultants and photography

Fraser Design
420 South County Rd. 23 E
Loveland, CO 80537

Clayton Fraser
          Phone:      970-669-7969
          Fax:          970-669-2348
          cbfraser@aol.com
HABS/HAER photography

Front Range Research Associates
3635 W. 46th Ave.
Denver, CO 80211

Tom Simmons
          Phone:      303-477-7597
          Fax:          303-433-4609
          frraden@msn.com
HABS/HAER photography, GIS capabilities



SPECIAL CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

57

Glasscliffe Art Work
1718 County Rd. 389
Wetmore, CO 81253

Del Paulson
          Phone:      719-784-0610
Restoration of historical stained glass

Goad, Marvin
P.O. Box 85
Del Norte, CO 81132

Marvin Goad
          Phone:      719-657-3039
          goad@amigo.net
Technical illustrator specializing in lithic artifact drawing

Hammer, Siler, George Associates
1638 Pennsylvania
Denver, CO 80203

Lee Sammons
          Phone:      303-860-9996
          Fax:          303-832-6513
          hsgassoc@uswest.net
Economic benefits of historic preservation

HRS Water Consultants, Inc.
8885 West 14th Ave.
Lakewood, CO 80215

R. D. Tafelski,
          Phone:      303-989-2837
          mail@hrswater.com
Geophysics surveys

Hutchins, Rebecca L.
2227 Mapleton Ave.
Boulder, CO 80304

Rebecca L. Hutchins
          Phone:      303-786-9865
Technical illustrator, specializing in lithic artifact drawing

In Situ Surveying
7444 W. Chatfield Ave. Unit E
Littleton, CO 80123

Mark Schear
          Phone:      303-971-0955
Archaeological surveying & mapping

Information Services
P.O. Box 2085
Durango, CO 81302

Donna K. Graves
          Phone:      970-385-4897
          Fax:          970-259-9454
Contract clearinghouse

King, K.
2949 Vivian St.
Lakewood,CO 80215

K. King
          Phone:      303-238-3333
Geophysicist, seismic effects on structures

Lithic Analysis
P.O. Box 684
Pullman, WA 99163

J. Jeffrey Flenniken
          Phone:      509-334-9781
Technological lithic analyses

Lyon, Bob
801 East Cleveland
Lafayette, CO 80026

Bob Lyon
          Phone:      303-665-5954
          athos@peakpeak.com
HABS/HAER photography

McDonald, Kae*
1522 Bennett Ave.
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Kae McDonald
          Phone:      970-945-0121
          kke@rof.net
Grant writer and  administrator

Minor, Deb
142 West First St.
Salida, CO 81201

Deb Minor
          Phone:    719-539-7849
          Fax:         719-539-7849
Conservator of textiles

Minor, Mark D.
142 West First St.
Salida, CO 81201

Mark D. Minor
          Phone:      719-539-7849
          Fax:          719-539-7849
Conservator of wooden artifacts



SPECIAL CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

58

James Muhn Consulting
3605 Nelson St.
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

James Muhn
          Phone:      303-425-9140
          Fax:          303-425-9170
          glohistory@aol.com
Homesteading, ranching, water projects, public land record

Munson, Kim C.
2706 Dunbar Ave.
Fort Collins, CO 80526

Kim C. Munson
          Phone:      970-225-0434
Artifact illustrator

Nash, Mark
15138  61.60 Rd.
Montrose, CO 81401

Mark Nash
          Phone:      970-249-0614
          markinthedrk@dmea.net
HABS/HAER and Architectural Photography; darkroom
services; b&w film processing, archival printing & copy
work

Old West Conservators
P.O. Box 3092
Pueblo, CO 81005

Mark McKean
          Phone:      719-676-3799
          info@oldwestconservators.com
          www.oldwestconservators.com
Restoration of structures, wagons, and  furniture

Paleo  Research Institute
2675 Youngfield St.
Golden, CO 80401-2240

Linda Scott Cummings
          Phone:      303-277-9848
          Fax:          303-462-2700
          lscummings@aol.com
Palynology, macroflora analysis, pre-treatment of
radiocarbon samples, blood residue analysis

Petro Graphics
P.O. Box 745
Durango, CO 81302

Chris Zeller
          Phone:      970-259-1301
          Fax:          970-259-1301
          kaeti@hubwest.com
Prehistoric ruins preservation, structure stabilization

Phoenix Window Restoration, Inc.
303 South Broadway, Ste. 200-250
Denver, CO 80209
www.BI-GLASS.com

Scott Watkins
          Phone:      303-778-9487
          Fax:          303-744-3452
phoenixwindow@quest.net

ReNonsense Man
P.O. Box 410
Laporte, CO  80535

Don Hildred
          Phone:      970-482-2202
          dhildred@hotmail.com
Renovation blacksmith of iron and steel

Russell, Dana
1311 S. Foothills Hwy.
Boulder, CO 80303

Dana Russell
          Phone:      303-494-0836
          vertpram@aol.com
Window restoration

SWCA Inc.*
8461 Turnpike Dr., Ste. 100
Westminster, CO 80031

Kevin Thompson
          Phone:      303-487-1183
          Fax:          303-487-1245
          kthompson@swca.com
HABS/HAER documentation, museum exhibits



SPECIAL CULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
SERVICES

59

Tatanka Historical Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 1909
Fort Collins, CO 80522

Ron Sladek
          Phone:      970-229-9704
          Phone:      800-891-2110
          tatanka@verinet.com
Environmental assessment of properties, grant writing

Tate and Associates
1390 S. Paris Court
Aurora, CO 80012

Bill Tate
          Phone:      303-755-5591
Technical illustrations & artifact photography

Three Gables
320 Pine Glad Rd.
Nederland, CO 80466

Deon Wolfenbarger
             Phone:      303-258-3136
             threegables3@earthlink.net

TRC Environmental Corporation
11 Inverness Dr. East
Englewood, CO 80112

Reception
          Phone:      303-792-5555
          Fax:          303-792-0122
Environmental engineering

University of Colorado Museum
Campus Box 218
Boulder, CO 80309-0218

Priscilla Ellwood
          Phone:      303-492-7901
          priscilla.ellwood@colorado.edu
 Archaeological ceramic specialist

Valdez & Associates
Rte. 1, Box 3-A
San Luis, CO 81152

Arnold Valdez
            Phone:     719-672-3678
            valdez@amigo.com
SR & NR Nominations with emphasis on Hispano
vernacular architecture

Wainstein - Bond, Anne
140 Elm Street
Denver , CO  80220

Anne Wainstein Bond
            Phone     303-388-7634
            Fax          303-355-9023
            annewbond@aol.com
Museums and Collections, interpretive planning and
programming, historical research, exhibitions, grant
writing and cultural organization management.

Weaver Associates
12459 West Bowles Drive
Littleton, CO 80127-2346

James M. Weaver
          Phone:     303-933-8990
          bentleyweaver1@juno.com
Engineering inspection & historic design services

Whitacre, Roger
P.O. Box 100853
Denver, CO 80250

Roger Whitacre
          Phone:      303-795-1241
          rogerwhitacre@hotmail.com
HABS/HAER photography, architectural photography

Yellow Cat Publishing
62747 Spring Creek Rd.
Montrose, CO 81401

Marjorie Miller
          Phone:      970-249-5536
Oral histories, historical research



SELECTED CULTURAL RESOURCE ORGANIZATIONS

60

Colorado Archaeological Society (CAS)
P.O. Box 486
Castle Rock, CO 80104
www.coloradoarchaeology.org

Southwestern Lore
2077 S. Vrain St.
Denver, CO 80219

Chipeta (Montrose)
P.O. Box 593
Montrose, CO 81402

Denver
P.O. Box 100190
Denver, CO 80250-0190

Hisatsinom (Montezuma County)
P.O. Box 1524
Cortez, CO 81321-1524

C. T. Hurst (Gunnison)
509 N. Colorado St.
Gunnison, CO 81230

Indian Peaks (Boulder/Longmont)
P.O. Box 18301
Boulder, CO 80308-1301

Northern Colorado (Fort Collins, Greeley, Loveland)
P.O. Box 9554
Fort Collins, CO 80525

Terry Murphy
          Executive Secretary, CAS
          Phone:      303-814-1432
          casmurphy@att.net

Kevin Black
          Editor
          Phone:      303-866-4671
          kevin.black@chs.state.co.us

Chuck Richey
          President
          Phone:      970-249-1751
          chuck@montrose.net

Robert Rushforth
          President
          Phone:      303-795-2837
          rushfort@jm.com

Sandy Tradlener
          President
          Phone:      970-565-7804
          in-situ@fone.net

Ken & Jan Kenlon
          Co-Presidents
          Phone:      970-641-6698
          kjkenlon@frontier.net

Michael Landem
          President
          Phone:      303-499-9877
          mlandem@prodigy.net

Beverly Goering
          President
          Phone:      970-484-3101
          bgoering@attbi.com



SELECTED CULTURAL RESOURCE ORGANIZATIONS

State Archaeological Permit Holder 61

Colorado Archaeological Society (CAS), continued

Pikes Peak (Colorado Springs)
80-A Watch Hill Drive
Colorado Springs, CO 80906

Pueblo Archaeological & Historical Society
Southeastern Colorado Heritage Center
201 West B Street
Pueblo, CO 81003

Roaring Fork Valley
(Aspen, Carbondale, Glenwood Springs)
P.O. Box 911
Glenwood Springs, CO 81602

San Juan Basin Archaeological Society (Durango)
385 Highland Hill Dr.
Durango, CO 81301

Richard Sundstrom
          President
          Phone:      719-527-9823

Bill Tilley
          President
          Phone:      719-676-2023
          pilgrim@fone.net

Emilie Somerville
          President
          Phone:      970-384-0815
          emsbeads@rof.net

Andy Simon
          President
          Phone:      970-749-2927
          msimon183@aol.com

Colorado Arts & Crafts Society
900 Colorow Rd.
Golden, CO 80401

Cynthia Shaw McLaughlin
          Phone:      303-526-1390
          cshawmcl@co.jefferson.co.us

Colorado Community Revitalization Association
240 S. Broadway, Suite 102
Denver, CO 80209

Barbara Silverman
          Phone:      303-282-0625
          Fax:          303-282-0658
          info@ccraonline.org

Colorado Council of Professional Archaeologists
P.O. Box 40727
Denver, CO 80204-0727
www.coloradoarchaeologists.org

William Arbogast
          President
          Phone 719-262-3059
          warbogas@uccs.edu

Colorado Preservation Alliance/State Archives
1313 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203
www.archives,state.co.us/cpa

Karen Jones
          Document Conservation/Educational Outreach
          Phone:      303-275-2214

Colorado Preservation Incorporated (CPI)
1900 Wazee, Ste. 360
Denver, CO 80202
www.coloradopreservation.org

Mark Rodman
          Executive Director
          Phone:      303-893-4260
          Fax:          303-893-4333
          mrodman@coloradopreservation.org
          info@coloradopreservation.org



SELECTED CULTURAL RESOURCE ORGANIZATIONS

State Archaeological Permit Holder 62

Colorado Heritage Area Partnership Chris Ford
          Project Director
          Phone:      303-832-9767
          Fax:          303-861-8856

Crow Canyon Archaeological Center *
23390 County Rd. K
Cortez, CO 81321

Reception
          Phone:      970-565-8975
          Fax:          970-565-4859
Ricky Lightfoot
          President

National Trust for Historic Preservation
Mountain/ Plains Regional Office
910 16th St., Ste. 1100
Denver, CO 80202

Jim Lindberg
Barbara Pahl
          Phone:      303-623-1504
          Fax:          303-623-1508
          barbara_pahl@nthp.org

U. S. West Research, Inc.
2395 Fisher Lane
Salt Lake City, Utah 84109

Anthony Godfry
            Phone:           801-485-2526
            Fax:              801-485-2544
            uswestresearch@aol.com

LOCAL PRESERVATION ORGANIZATIONS

High Line Canal Preservation Association
650 South Cherry St., Ste. 102
Denver, CO 80246

Reception
          Phone:     303-355-6181
          Fax:         303-355-4070

Historic Boulder, Inc.
646 Pearl St.
Boulder, CO 80302

Gail K. Gray
           Executive Director
          Phone:      303-444-5192
          Fax:          303-444-5309

Historic Preservation Alliance
Joyce Stivers
710 North Cascade Ave.
Colorado Springs, CO 80903

Reception
          Phone:      719-471-3454

Historic Denver, Inc.
1536 Wynkoop St., Ste.400A
Denver, CO 80202

Reception
          Phone:      303-534-5288
          Fax:          303-534-5296

Historic Fort Collins Development Corp.
PO Box 272698
Fort Collins, CO 80527-2698

Alyson, McGee
           Phone:     970-416-8706

Historic Georgetown, Inc.
P.O. Box 667
Georgetown, CO 80444

Reception
          Phone:      303-569-2840
          histgtwn@sprynet.com

Historic Littleton, Inc.
2255 West Berry Ave.
Littleton, CO 80165

Denise Naegle
           Community Development Director
           Phone:     303-795-3748
           Fax:         303-795-3856



SELECTED CULTURAL RESOURCE ORGANIZATIONS

State Archaeological Permit Holder 63

LOCAL PRESERVATION ORGANIZATIONS
(continued)

Historic Manitou, Inc.
25 Washington Ave.
Manitou Springs, CO 80829

Deborah Harrison
          Phone:      719-685-1960
          dharrison1@earthlink.net

Historic Montrose Downtown
16 South Cascade
Montrose, CO 81401

LuAnne Tyrrell, Exec. Director
          Phone:      970-240-1760

Historic Routt County
P.O. Box 775717
Steamboat Springs, CO 80477

Laureen Schaffer
          Phone:      970-871-6305
          lschaffer@steamboat-springs.net

Poudre Landmarks Foundation, Inc.*
108 N. Meldrum St.
Fort Collins, CO 80521
www.fortnet.org/plf

David R. Budge
          Phone:      970-482-8936

Red Mountain Friends of Historic Preservation
109 2nd St.
Glenwood Springs, CO 81601

Barbara  Keller, Vice President
          Phone:      970-945-2052
          Fax:          970-947-1337
          keller@sopris.net

Rural Historic Valmont
c/o Carol Affleck
6379 Valmont Rd.
Boulder, CO 80301

Carol Affleck
          Phone:      303-651-2180
          Fax:          303-678-1180



PERSONNEL INDEX

64

Abo, Ron, 46
Affleck, Carol, 62
Al Kane, 39
Albertson Clark, Sherry, 49
Anderson, Adrienne, 15
Anderson, Dave, 45, 49, 53
Anderson, Fred, 33
Anderson, Jeff, 22
Anderson, Jenny, 43
Anderson, Nan, 45, 49, 53
Andrews, Mary, 5
Andrews, Mike, 11
Anthony, Michelle, 23
Appell, Cheryl, 20
Arbogast, William, 29, 41, 60
Arrington, Kristie, 9
Ashbeck, Kristen, 21
Atkins, Victoria, 31
Austin, Dale, 11
Baker, Larry L., 43
Baker, Steven G., 40
Ball, Lou Ann Jacobsen, 31
Bambrey, Lucy, 41
Bamforth, Douglas, 29
Barber, Michael, 45
Barclay, Dulaney, 44
Barger, Mary, 11
Barna, Carl, 8
Barron, Susan, 1
Baugh, Timothy., 44
Beam, Carol, 26
Bedford, Charles, 5
Bell, Michael, 45
Bennett, Steve, 8
Bentley, Chris, 24
Bernstein, Jan, 55
Berry, Mike, 8
Bevilacqua, Chris, 2
Bishop, Tina, 52
Black ,Kevin, 1, 59
Blair, Mike, 23
Blais, John, 53
Bolton, Dee, 27
Bourcy, Bruce, 14
Bradley, Bruce, 43
Bradley, Cynthia S., 37, 53
Branton, Nicole, 12
Brasel, Jeff, 19
Brechtel, James M., 40
Bresadola, Tom, 53
Brogan, John, 54
Brogran, Andrea, 14
Brown, Russell Jr., 47
Broyles, Mark, 45, 49
Brunnaman, Eric, 17
Brunswig, Robert H. Jr., 30
Buckels, Devon, 20
Budge, David R., 61
Bunch, Fred, 16
Bunyak, Dawn, 49
Burke, Steve, 14
Burney, Michael S., 40

Burton, Robert, 11
Butler, William, 16
Cambridge, Charles, 42
Cameron, Catherine, 29
Cardon, Carole D., 54
Carnevale, Mike, 40
Carr, Tom, 1
Carriker, Kristie, 42
Carrillo, Richard, 41, 49
Cater, John, 40, 42
Chada, Bill, 11
Chandler, Susan M., 41
Charles, Mona, 28
Chevance, Nick, 11
Chin, Karen, 36
Church, Minette, 29
Cindy Nelson, 17
Claybaugh, Vickie, 24
Clement, Linda, 15
Cole, Barbara, 49
Cole, Estella, 4
Coleman, Richard W., 44
Coleman, Julie, 9
Collins, Michael, 46
Collins,Susan, 1
Conner, Carl E., 41
Contiguglia, Georgianna, 1
Conyers, Larry, 29
Cordell, Linda, 32
Corson, Dan, 3
Cortese, Phillip, 23
Coulam, Nancy, 11
Coutant, Brad A., 11
Cowen, Pamela, 6, 34
Cox, James, 45, 49
Crammer, Duane, 45
Crisler, Jane, 6
Cronenberger, Richard, 15
Crowther, Edward, 33
Crum, Sally, 12
Culbreath, Nancy, 22
Dannemiller, Lauri, 20
Daugaard, Jamie, 49
Davidson, Dan, 26
Davis, Peter, 44
Day, Sharon, 23
DeFrancia, Carol, 41
Dello-Russo, Robert, 41
Deyloff, Dave, 3
Diament, Marc, 47
Dobson-Brown, Deborah, 53
Dobson-Brown, Deborah, 49
Dorward, Rebecca, 50
Doss, Jerre, 19
Dove, Donald E., 28
Druss, Claudia, 43
Drybread, Jennifer, 26
Duke, Phil, 28
Dwelis, Seyhan T., 41
Earley, Frank Lee, 28
Eberle, Jaelyn, 36
Eighmy, Jeffrey L., 28



PERSONNEL INDEX

65

Ellwood, Priscilla, 57
Evanoff, Emmett, 36
Everhart, Greg, 6
Fair, Curtis, 13
Farnsworth, Linda, 13
Fehn, Lucile, 27
Feinberg, John D., 45, 49
Fetterman, Jerry, 44
Fiero, Kathy, 17
Filipunas, Winifred, 22
Fink, Robert, 50, 54
Flenniken, J. Jeffrey, 55
Flores, Celeste, 23
Flynn, Bruce, 45
Ford, Chris, 60
Forsyth, Dan, 30
Foster, John, 52
Foster, Mark, 34
Fox, Connie, 20
France, Diane, 37
Fraser, Clayton, 50, 54
Frost, Forest, 16
Fuller, Steven  L., 42
G. Verkaik, 48
Gallagher Adams, Elaine, 46, 50
Garcia, Sheridan, 23
Garman, Carolyn E., 35
Gary Fairchild, 14
Gary L. Moore, 42
Gayou, Gheda, 4
Geddes, Chris, 1
George, Greg, 23
Gilliland, Mary Ellen, 27
Gilmore, Kevin, 29
Gleichman, Carol, 6
Goad, Marvin, 55
Goering, Beverly, 59
Goetz, Bradley C., 35
Gomez, Debra K., 36
Gonzales, Marty, 28
Graham, Russell, 35
Graves, Donna K., 55
Gray, Gail K., 60
Green, Allen, 17
Green, Jim, 3
Greenfield, Judy, 53
Greenwald, Dawn M., 41
Grimm, Denise, 26
Gross, Lorraine, 43
Groy, David, 43
Grubb, Brian, 20
Grucz, Erin, 2
Gulliford, Andrew, 33
Gustafson, Alice, 14
Guthrie, Amy, 18
Haas, Dan, 8
Hall, Tracy, 2
Hammack, Laurens C., 41
Hammack, Nancy S., 41
Hand, OD, 5
Hannon, Colleen, 22
Hansen, Margaret, 46

Harding, William M., 43
Harmon, Eric J., 55
Harrill, Bruce G., 7
Harrison, Cheryl, 8
Harrison, Deborah, 61
Hartmann, Glenn, 18
Hartronft, J. Erik, 46
Harvey, Paul, 34
Hauck, Richard, 40
Hauser, Valerie, 6
Hawker, David, 24
Hearn, Charles L., 21
Heath, Megg, 31
Heckendorn, Dale, 1
Heil, Eric, 24
Held, Jonathan, 4
Hendee, Bruce, 52
Herron, Lydia, 51
Hertz, Wanda, 22
Higgins, Gary W., 46
Hildred, Don, 57
Hill, Richard, 46, 50
Hoefer, Ted III, 43
Hoeft, Kathy, 47
Hoehn, Kris, 46, 51
Hoehn, Tim, 46, 51
Hoffecker, John F., 41, 50
Hoffecker, Lilian, 41, 50
Hoffman, Ann, 26
Hoffman, J. Michael, 37
Holen, Steven, 31
Hollenback, Linda, 22
Holleran, Michael, 35
Holmes, Julie, 22
Honeycutt, Linda, 44
Horn, Jonathon C., 41, 54
Hudak, Curtis Martin, 35
Hughes, Donald, 34
Humphries, Dennis, 46, 51
Hunt, Jeff, 18
Hunt, Leigh Ann, 12
Hunter, Doreen, 33
Huntley, B.T., 28
Hurley, Warren F. X., 10
Hutchins, Rebecca L., 55
Hutchinson, Hal, 25
Hutchinson, Sayre, 15
Intermill, Tam, 18
Ito, Amy, 21
Jacobsen Ball, Lou Ann, 31
James Muhn, 56
James W. Nakai, 47
Jenkins, John W., 50
Jennifer Phelan, 25
Jennings, Calvin, 28, 38
Jepson, Daniel, 5
Jeschofnig, Peter, 28
Johnson, Kirk, 35
Johnson, Pamela, 26
Johnson-Waldear, Cherie, 7
Jones, Karen, 59
Joy, Jim, 4



PERSONNEL INDEX

66

Judge, W. James, 28
Kalasz, Stephen, 40
Kalert, Tom, 49
Kane, Al, 13, 39
Keatinge, Cornelia (Lee) E., 6
Keeley, Gail, 50
Keesling Henry (Hal), 9
Kehl, Kathryn, 2
Keller, Barbara, 61
Kellums, Betsy, 21
Kenlon, Ken & Jan, 59
Kent, Jonathan D., 29
Keohan, Thomas, 15
Kight, Bill, 14
Killam, David, 43
Kindseth, Laura, 45, 49
King, K., 55
Kirby, Foster, 17
Kneebone, Ronald, 6
Knott, Alexander W., 34
Kochanski, Laura, 31
Kodack, Mark, 7
Koehler, Suzanne  L., 1
Koepsel, Vicki, 50
Kohler, Todd, 52
Korgel, Randy, 6
Koster, Susan, 22
Kragerud, Ryan, 23
Kreps, Christina, 32
Kuhn, Carol B., 24
LaForge, Aline, 8
Lancaster, Rhonda, 20
Landem, Michael, 59
Lange, Steven, 53
LaPointe, William, 19
Larralde, Signa, 10
Lazorchak, Dave, 8
Learned-Kennedy, Lovella, 2
Lekson, Steve, 32
Lennon, Thomas J., 44
Leonard, Stephen J., 33
Leonetti, Robert, 33
Lewis, Rhoda, 12
Liestman, Terri, 12
Lightfoot, Ricky, 31, 60
Limerick, Patricia, 33
Lincoln, Thomas, 10
Lindberg, Jim, 60
Linenberger, Toni, 10
Lingle, David B., 45
Lingo, Kathy, 45
Little, Ann M., 33
Lockley, Martin, 36, 40
Loebig, Douglas, 42
Long, Gary, 47
Lucki, Mike, 3
Luther, Linda, 27
Lynott, Mark, 15
Lyon, Bob, 56
Lyons, Nancy, 47
Magennis, Ann, 37
Manning, Larry, 19

Marc Diament, 47
Marmor, Jason, 41, 50, 54
Martin Lockley, 39
Martin, Charles, 1
Martin, Dan, 31
Martin, Loretta, 32, 39
Martorano, Marilyn, 43
Mathers, Clay, 6
Matthews, Meredith H., 43
McCabe-Lightenberger, Dawn, 19
McCarthy, Sean, 25
McComb, David G., 33
McDonald, Kae, 42, 55
McGee, Alyson, 4
McGee, Alyson,, 60
McKean, Mark, 56
McKeever, Bob, 13
McKenna, Paul, 21
McKibbin, Anne, 42
McMahon, Todd, 1
McWilliams, Carl W., 50, 54
McWilliams, Karen, 50
Mead, Earl S., 42
Metcalf, Mike, 42
Michael Barber, 45
Michael Bell, 45
Midyette, Jay, 47
Miller, Aimee, 46
Miller, Lyle, 4
Miller, Marjorie, 52, 57
Minneman, Molly, 19
Minor, Deb, 56
Minor, Mark D., 56
Montgomery, Jackie, 42
Montgomery, Keith, 42
Montoya, Don, 54
Moore, Gary L., 42
Moore, Kathie, 26
Moore, Penelope, 27
Muhn, James, 56
Munch, James F., 24
Muniz, Gloria, 4
Munson, Kim C., 56
Murphey, Paul C, 36
Murphy, Terry, 59
Mutaw, Robert (Bob), 37, 44
Muth, Meredyth, 23
Naegle, Denise, 60
Nakai, James W., 47
Nash, Mark, 56
Nelson, Sarah, 29, 32
Noel, Thomas, 34
Noisat, Brad, 42
Nordby, Larry, 17
Norgren, Barbara, 51
Norman, Cathleen, 51
Nowak, Jenny, 19
Nowak, Michael, 28
Nowick, Margie, 6
Olsen, Frederick S., 36
Ore, Janet, 33
O'Neil, Brian, 44



PERSONNEL INDEX

67

O'Rourke, Paul M., 51
Otto, Rebecca J., 7
Overturf, Jeff, 12
Padilla, Cyril, 4
Pahl, Barbara, 60
Pahl, Robert G.H., 47
Paulson, Del, 55
Pearce, Sally, 5
Pelletier, Mike, 21
Perry, Richard, 7
Pettem, Silvia, 51
Pfaff, Christine, 10
Pierce, Michelle, 22
Pineda, Loretta, 5
Piontkowski, Michael, 44
Piquette, Yvonne, 21
Pitblado, Bonnie, 30
Polk, Ann S., 43
Polk, Michael R., 43
Powell, Jackie W., 46
Prokopetz, Wayne, 16
Purdy, Lisa, 50
Rakke, James, 18
Rayne, Angela, 39
Reddin, Paul L., 33
Reed, Alan D., 41
Reed, Wayne, 18
Rhodes, Diane, 43
Rhodes, Lori, 41, 46
Riches, Susan M., 28
Richey, Chuck, 59
Rickey, Nan, 4
Riley, Sally, 25
Roberts, Candy, 47
Roberts, Elizabeth, 43
Robinson, Peter, 36
Rodman, Mark, 59
Root, Robert, 47
Rosenman, Seth, 47
Rosentrater, Jill, 21
Rothwell, Sarah, 2
Rowe, Robert A., 44
Ruldolph, Terry, 52
Rupp, Frank, 8
Ruppert, Dave, 15
Rushforth, Robert, 59
Russell, Dana, 57
Russell, Nancy, 16
Saitta, Dean, 29
Salazar, Emily, 2
Saldibar, Joseph, 3
Sammons, Lee, 55
Saum, Donald, 54
Scanlon, Tim, 19
Schaffer, Laureen, 24, 61
Schear, Mark, 55
Schelberg, John D., 6
Schoch, Lisa, 5
Schulte, Steven J., 33
Schusler, George W., 47
Schuttler, John, 50
Schweigert, Kurt P., 49, 53

Scott Cummings, Linda, 56
Scott, Douglas, 15
Seely, Shirley, 19
Segin, Steven, 13
Selle, Michael, 9
Semple, John, 3
Seymour, Deni, 42
Shaffer, Donald R., 34
Shaw McLaughlin, Cynthia, 59
Sheets, Payson, 29
Sheidley, Harlow, 34
Sherman, Elaine, 14
Silverman, Barbara, 59
Simmons, Joe, 45
Simmons, Laurie, 50, 54
Simmons, Tom, 50, 54
Simon, Andy, 60
Simonds, Joe, 10
Simpson, Rachel, 4
Sims, Marsha, 17
Sladek, Ron, 51, 57
Slagle, Bob, 24
Slawson, Laurie V., 40
Slay, John D., 40
Smelker, Cynthia J., 51
Smith, Craig., 44
Smith, Dena, 36
Smith, Duane, 33
Somerville, Emilie, 60
Spath, Carl, 41
Spector, Cheryl A., 51
Spero, Vince, 9, 13
Springsteel, Charlene, 24
Stallnecker, Ken, 16
Stanfill, Alan, 6, 31
Steely, Jim, 46
Stiger, Mark, 30
Stone, Tammy, 29
Storey, Brit Allan, 10
Stratis, James, 4
Struthers, E. Sue, 12
Struthers, Sue, 13
Stucky, Richard, 38
Stucky, Richard K., 35
Sullivan, Mark E., 40
Sullivan, Mary, 2
Sundstrom, Richard, 60
Svoboda, Brook, 18
Szynkowski, Larry, 20
Tafelski, R. D., 55
Taglienpe, Edward, 21
Tate, Bill, 57
Tate, Marcia J., 43
Taylor, Andy, 35
Thallheimer, Arnold, 54
Thomas, Adam, 51
Thomas, Susan, 31
Thompson, Kevin, 43, 56
Thorson, Jon P., 36
Tilley, Bill, 60
Todd, Larry, 28
Torres, Josh, 3



PERSONNEL INDEX

68

Towle, Linda, 17
Tradlener, Sandy, 59
Tryba, David Owen, 47
Tucker, Gordon C. Jr., 40, 44
Tunner, Carol, 20
Twitty, Eric R., 51
Tyberg, Joel J., 44
Tyrrell, LuAnne, 61
Ulrich, Thomas, 16
Van Gerven, Dennis, 37
Van Ness, Meg, 2
Vandegrift, Vickie, 20
Vandenbusche, Duane, 34
Varien, Mark, 31
Vaughan, Tom, 31
Verkaik, G., 48
Vlahos, Ekaterini, 35
Walker-Buchanan, Patricia, 41
Wallace, Steve, 5, 35
Wallner, Stephen J., 35
Walth, Cherie K., 37
Wanner, James, 37
Washington, Ted, 5
Watkins, Scott, 57
Watters, Debbie, 26

Weaver, James M., 57
Weeds, Janine, 24
Wegman-French, Lysa, 15
Weimer Monica, 9
Weimer, Martin, 9
Wells, Karma, 25
Wensing, Rod, 25
Wheaton, Rodd L., 15
Whitacre, Christine, 15
Whitacre, Roger, 57
Wilde-Rogers, Karen, 5
Williams, Michael J., 38
Wilson, Bruce, 25
Wilson, Holly, 1
Wilson, Mathew, 15
Wilson, Merrill Ann, 48, 52
Wilson, Pat, 4
Winter, Nore V., 48, 52
Wolfe, Mark, 3
Wolfenbarger, Deon, 18
Worthington, Andele, 14
Wright, Joanna, 36
Zeller, Chris, 56
Zier, Christian J., 40


